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Land Use Information Form: Permits, Hydroelectric Licenses, Water Uses in
Addition to Classified Uses

This information is needed to determine compatibility with local comprehensive plans as
required by ORS 197.180. The Water Resources Department will use this and other information
to evaluate the water use application. DO NOT FILL OUT THIS FORM IF water is to be
diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands.

Applicant's Name: NG ermp ) [Cr A CH1 55
Address: He 77 Bex 27

City: Pﬂmjggfp/\/ ’ State: ZR __ Zip: QZZ;¢ Day Phene: éﬁé 2706

Please provide information as requested below for alf {ax Iots on or through which water wifl be
diverted or used. (Attach extra sheets as necessary.) Applicants for municipal use , or
frrigation uses within irrigation districts, may substitute existing and proposed service area
boundaries for the tax lot information requested below.

Chack All That Apply
Tax Lot or Local Plan Designation/Zoning Water Water Watar
.D.# {e.g. Rural Rasidential/RR-5) Diverted Conveyed Use
hap 27-3&
Tl 400, 790, EFRU-T
1020, 1/20 |

Please list all counties and cities within which water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed,
and/or used, HARNEF ,

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and cilty listed
unless your project will be located entirely within clty limits, In this case, only the city
planning agency must complete this form. Please request extra forms as needed.

For Local Government Use Only

Local government planning officials are to complete the remainder of this form. If this form can
not be completed while the applicant waits, please sign and detach the receipt as instructed
below. Please mail the completed form directly to the Water Resources Department
(3850 Portiand Rd. NE, Salem, OR, 97310) within 60 days of the date of recelpt as shown
below. If the form is not completed within 60 days, the Department may take action to approve
the water use.

a) Check the appropriate box below and provide requested information.

Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction)
Y P . , .

are allowed oulright or are not regulated b! gour comprehensive plan. Cite applicable

ordinance section(s); Article 3; Sec. 3.010 . Go to section b) on reverse side.

D Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction)
involve discretionary land use approvals as listed in the table below. Note; Please

attach documentation of applicable local land use approvals which have already
been obtained. (Record of Action plus any accompanyling findings Is sufficlent.)

Type of Plsase check the box that appliss:
Land Use Approva's Needed Cite Most Significant,

{e.g.: plan amendments, rezones, Applicable Plan Policies & Already Already Baing Pursued
] conditional use permits, stc.) Ordinance Section Refsrences || Obtained Danied Salisfaclorilz

———

(over)

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

WRD Appiicant Name:

This receipt must be signed by a local government representative and returned to the applicant
for inclusion in the WRD application IF the local government can not provide the above
requested land use information while the applicant waits.

City or County:

Staff Contact; Phone:

Signature: Date of Information Request:




(For Local Use Continued)

b) Please provide printec name and written signature.
Name: Carol J. Smith Date:

Title: Rlanning Director, Phone:

' / 4 -
Signature: C[(M_.\Q = ( ..,,4 Forw
N\

4-11-91
573-6635

additional information call Roberta Joriner or Rick Bastasch at 378-3671.

Local governments are invited to express special land use concerns or make recommendations
to the Department regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. For

Additlonal Comments:

Oregon Water Resources Department
3850 Poriland Rd. NE

,Salem, OR 87310

378 - 3671

Version: 8/27/90




BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON
MARION COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE CANCELLATION )

OF CERTAIN PERMITS TO APPROPRIATE ) ORDER
WATER UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORS )
537.260 )

The time within which the appropriations under the following water right permit(s) should have
been perfected has expired. The owners of such permit(s) have failed or refused within the
period of three months thereafter to submit proof of the completion of such appropriations as
required by ORS 537.260. Notices have been addressed to each of the owners of said permit(s)
by certified mail in accordance with the provisions of ORS 537.260 and ORS 174.160. The
owners of such permit(s) have failed or refused to submit proof of the completion of the
appropriations under the terms and conditions of their respective permit(s), although the sixty-
day time limits allowed in such notices has elapsed.

PERMITS TO USE GROUNDWATER:

Name Basin No. WM Dist. Application No. Permit No
Norman Ranches 10 10 (-12499 (G-12562

Proof of appropriation of water under the terms and conditions of the permit(s) listed has not
been made to the satisfaction of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR as required under

ORS 537.260.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this { day of & , 2003,

Special Order Volume 5% Page 7 \S

This is a final order in other than contested case. Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005 you may either petition the Director for reconsideration of
this order or petition for judicial review of this order. As provided in ORS 536.075, this order is
subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review of this order must
be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2).



Oregon Water Resources
Department

State of Oregon

Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, OR. 97301-1271
Phone: 503-986-0900

hap://www.wrd.state.or.us

FAX TRANSMITTAL
To: _ K oz) JAeRBS Fax Number: Dt e
Date: 7S At It 280 5T Pages: , including cover sheet
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DIRECTOR'S OFFICE TECHNICAL SERVICES WATER RIGHTS
¢ Water Resources Commission ® Dam Safety « Water Rights Information
o Legislation and Rules ¢ Enforcement ¢ Adjudications
¢ Public Information ¢ Ground Water ¢ Hydroelectric

e Information Services o Certificates / Final Proofs
FIELD SERVICES + GIS/Mapping e Hearings / Contested Cases
» Regional Liaisons » Water Use Reporting
o Transfers
+ Hydrographics

Fax: 503-986-0902 Fax: 503-986-0901
NORTHWEST REGION
¢ District 16 Watermaster
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
e Fiscal / Accounting
¢ Human Resources / Personnel

* Water Development Loan Fund
s Support Services

Fax: 503-986-0903 or
503-986-0904



G-e On Water Resources Department
Commerce Building

158 12th Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4172

4 {5003) 378-3739
January 24, 2003 FAX (503) 378-8130

www.wrd.state.or.us

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D.. Governor

TO: CHRIS PALMER, CWRE
M A PALMER & SONS INC
POBOX 61
BURNS OR 97720

FROM.: JERRY SAUTER
WATER RIGHTS PROGRAM ANALYST

RE: Application File #G12499
Permit #(312562

Attached is a copy of certified mail that was sent to the permit holder by Oregon Water
Resources Department. Our records reflect that the mail was received by the permit
holder, but no contact has been made with us.

We are sending this copy to you for information because your name appears in the
subject file.

Copy to application file G12499
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: Ore On ' Water Resources Department\

Commerce Building

158 12th Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4172

{503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130

June 3, 2002 Certified mail number 0574 3152 www.wrd.state.or.us
Return receipt requested

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor

NORMAN RANCHES
HC 77 BOX 21
PRINCETON OR 97721

Reference: Application G-12499, Permit G-12562

» Dear Permit Holder:

This letter is in regard to your water use permit as referenced above. Your permit required you to
complete the development of your water use by October 1, 1999.

In order to obtain a certificate of water right, you are required by law to hire a certified water right
examiner to prepare and submit a claim of beneficial use, to include a final proof survey map of the
development. The map and claim of beneficial use was to have been submitted to our Department within
one year of October 1, 1999. A list of certified water right examiners is enclosed for your use.

If you are not finished with the development of your permit, you need to file for an extension of time to
complete your development. An extension form is also enclosed with this letter.

In the event that you are no longer using water as allowed by this permit, you should cancel it so that we
may clear our records. A cancellation form is enclosed, if you are interested in this option.

If you have not submitted either a Claim of Beneficial Use or a request for an extension of time
within 60 days of the date of this letter (August 2, 2002) the Department will cancel your permit
without further notice.

Please give me a call if you have questions. My phone number is 503-378-8455 extension 274.

/>

Jerry Sauter
Water Rights Program Analyst

Since

Enclosures (3)

cc: OWRD Watermaster, District 10
File G-12499
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John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor

. Ore On Water Resources Department

J Commerce Building

) 158 12th Street NE
Salern, OR 973(01-4172

(503) 378-3739
FAX {503} 378-8130

June 3, 2002 Certified mail number 0574 3152 www.wrd.state.or.us
Return receipt requested

NORMAN RANCHES

HC 77 BOX 21

PRINCETON OR 97721

Reference: Application G-12499, Permit G-12562

Dear Permit Holder:

This letter is in regard to your water use permit as referenced above. Your permit required you to
complete the development of your water use by October 1, 1995.

In order to obtain a certificate of water right, you are required by law to hire a certified water right
examiner to prepare and submit a claim of beneficial use, to include a final proof survey map of the
development. The map and claim of beneficial use was to have been submitted to our Department within
one year of October 1, 1999. A list of certified water right examiners 1s enclosed for your use.

If you are not finished with the development of your permit, you need to file for an extension of time to
complete your development. An extension form is also enclosed with this letter.

In the event that you are no longer using water as allowed by this permit, you should cancel it so that we
may clear our records. A cancellation form is enclosed, if you are interested in this option.

If you have not submitted either a Claim of Beneficial Use or a request for an extension of time
within 60 days of the date of this letter (August 2, 2002) the Department will cancel your permit
without further notice.

Please give me a call if you have questions. My phone number is 503-378-8455 extension 274,

Si%
Jerry Sauter
Water Rights Program Analyst

Enclosures (3)

cc: OWRD Watermaster, District 10
File G-12499



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF HARNEY
PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS
THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO
NORMAN RANCHES
HC 77 BCX 21 {541) 493-2706
PRINCETCON, OREGON 97721

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions
of use.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-12499
SOURCE OF WATER: TWO WELLS IN THE SOUTH FORK MALHEUR RIVER BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION OF 457.6 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF
138.2 ACRES

RATE OF USE: 7.45 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS}, BEING 3.44 CFS FROM WELL
3 AND 2.28 CFS FROM WELL 4 FOR IRRIGATION, AND 1.73 CFS FROM WELL 3 FOR
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31
DATE OF PRICRITY: APRIL 24, 1991

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION: SE 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 29, NE 1/4 SW 1/4,
SECTION 33, T27S, R36E, W.M.; WELL 3 - 564 FEET NORTH AND 3418 FEET WEST
FROM THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 29; WELL 4 - 1437 FEET NORTH AND 3158 FEET
WEST FROM THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 33

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with
the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
1imited to & diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or
its equivalent) and 3.0 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year.

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

WELL 3 SUPPLEMENTAL

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 7.4 ACRES
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 9.1 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 35.8 ACRES
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 6.4 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 2.1 ACRES
SECTION 20
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 0.6 ACRE
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 16.1 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 1.3 ACRES
SECTICN 21

Application G-12498 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12562




PAGE 2

NW 1/4 NW 1/4 18.6 ACRES
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 12.6 ACRES
SECTION 28
NE 1/4 NE 1/4 16.2 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12.0 ACRES
SECTION 29

WELL 3 PRIMARY

NW 1/4 SW 1/4 1.2 ACRES
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 24 .0 ACRES
SECTION 28
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 25.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 6.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 15.2 ACRES
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 29.1 ACRES
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 10.8 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 5.9 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 34.2 ACRES
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 40.0 ACRES

SECTION 29
NE 1/4 NE 1/4 38.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 10.4 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 4.8 ACRES
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 0.9 ACRE
SECTION 32
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 19.6 ACRES
SECTION 33

WELL 4 PRIMARY

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 27.4 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 4.8 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 32.1 ACRES
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 40.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 16.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 1.7 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 27.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 33.5 ACRES

SECTION 33
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, W.M.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A.

Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the
meter or measuring device in good working order, shall keep a
complete record of the amount of water used each month and
shall submit a report which includes the recorded water use
measurements to the Department annually or more freguently as
may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may

Application G-12493 Water Rescources Department PERMIT G-12562
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require the permittee to report general water use information,
including the place and nature of use of water under the
permit.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or
measuring device is located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of
water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate
the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

This right is limited to any deficiency in the available supply of any
prior right existing for the same land.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevation in the well at all times.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department’s standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may reguire water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

Application G-12499 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12562
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The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public

interest.

Actual construction of the wells shall begin within one year from permit
issuance and shall be completed on or before October 1, 1998. Complete
application of the water to the use shall be made on or before October

1, 1999,

Issued June ZS/, 1996

74;Ma%tha 0. Pagél{/Director

Water Resources Department

Application G-12499 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12562
Basin 10 Volume 1, SOUTH FORK MALHEUR RIVER & MISC. District 10
MGMT .CODES 7BG, 7BR




COPY CHECK-OFF SHEET FOR PROPOSED FINAL ORDERS

CC: FILE # G-12499

WATERMASTER 10

REGIONAL MANAGER: EASTERN REGION

ODF&W -~ Harney County:

CWRE (if agent) :

DEQ

OTHER STATE AGENCY TF NECESSARY:

DIVISION 33 LIST: COLUMBIA RIVER INTERTRIBAL FISH COMMISSION; U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE;
(CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE) NORTHWEST POWER PLANNING COUNCIL & NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
POWER BRUIILDER UPDATER: FRONT COUNTER

OTHER ADDRESSES QOF PEOPLE WHO PAID THE $10 FEE:

PEOPLE WITH OBRJECTIONS, COMMENTS OR REQUESTED COPY W/0O $10 (SEND THE $10 LETTER) :
o Cevpton |

7

CASEWORKER : RWK



Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Rights Division

Water Rights Application
Number G-12499

Final Order
Application History
On April 24, 1991, NORMAN RANCHES submitted an application to the
Department for a water use permit. The Department issued a
Proposed Final Order on April 9, 1996. The protest period closed
May 24, 1996, and no protest was filed.

The proposed use would not impair or be detrimental to the public
interest.

Order
Application G-12499 therefore is approved as proposed by the

Proposed Final Order, and Permit Number G-12562 is issued as
limited by the conditions proposed by the Proposed Final Order.

DATED June Zgi 1996

. Aol gt

Mdrtha 0. Pa
y Director

Appeal Rights

Under the provisions of ORS 183.484, the applicant may appeal this
order by filing a petition for review in the Circuit Court for
Marion County or the circuit court for the county in which the
applicant resides or has a principal business office. The petition
for review must be filed within 60 days after the date this order
is served.



FO CHECKLIST

PFO TO FO CONVERSION

FLE # (- 12499 REViEw DATE: & /19¢
WEEK # /7 INITIALS : D16

In preparing the FO, you should check the following:
1. Y /@ Were comments or protests received in response to the PFO?

2. ﬂ List names and addresses of ALL commentors (regardless of comment date) on the PFO

CC list.

3. X erify payment of recording fees {circie the appropriate option) 200 EX
{ssue FO w/permit if fees are paid -- Prepare refund request for excess fees/ 00 ©7
(2} Issue FO w/o permit if fees are lacking ,_-'_f__-}_i_ s2¢
B} /973
4, Y I@ Is the file lacking a signed oath of accuracy for the application?
6. Y /@ Has ODFW asked for self certification on screening condition?
6. Y /@ Is water use prohibited for one or more months of the normal use pericd?
7. Y /N If #6 = "Y", is short season letter on file?
8. . Assign permit numbers to files with oath, fees, and no protests or other issues
Sy
: (circle one)
DENIAL FO w/o PERMIT COMMENTS wli
LARRY CORY DouG
9.@ N Is further processing possible? If not state reason:
10. Notify applicant of additional information or fees required prior to permit issuance (Use
standard wording from M:AT\FO\TOOLS if possible)
Modify FO as needed to:
11. espond to significant comments, issues, or disputes related to the proposed use of
water (see notes, if any, listed above)

12. include or exclude permit conditions and management codes
13. Correct PFO errors {such as POD or POU location {verify from map), Permit format)

Once FO document is completed:
14, Save WordPerfect document in M:\T\FO\WEEKC(D & delete duplicates -
15. Print final draft of document and submit to team leader for review

16{3/ N Team leader review completed



STATE OF CREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
WATER RIGHTS DIVISION

Before the Director of the Water Resources Department

In the matter of ) PROPOSED
Groundwater Application ) FINAL
G-12499 submitted by 3 ORDER

NORMAN RANCHES

FINDINGS OF FACT

Water Use Request

1.

NORMAN RANCHES requested use of 7.45 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND of water
from FOUR WELLS IN THE SQUTH FORK MALHEUR RIVER BASIN for IRRIGATION
OF 457 .6 ACRES AND SUPPLLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 138.2 ACRES within the
Malheur basin and amended to use TWO WELLS only on January 12, 1995.

The area of proposed use is 1in Harney County within SECTION 20,
SECTION 21, SECTION 28, SECTION 29, SECTION 32, SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP
27 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, W.M.

The water delivery system is described by the applicant ag follows:
Water is pumped directly to center pivots and to Indian Creek.

The request was made in Application G-12499 which was received by
the Water Resources Department on April 24, 1991.

Affected Waters

1.

2.

This proposed use of groundwater is not within or above a State
Scenic Waterway.

There are no senior water rights from this point of appropriation.

Department Actions

1.

2.

The application was determined to be complete and not defective.

The Department determined, based upon OAR 690-09, that the proposed
groundwater use will not have the potential for substantial
interference with the nearest surface water source.

A technical review of the application was completed and a report of
the results of that review was mailed to the applicant on Octcober
21, 1594,

The technical review determined:

a. IRRIGATION OF 457.6 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL. IRRIGATION OF 138.2
ACRES is allowed under the Malheur Basin Program.

b. The use is not prohibited by Statute.

c. Water for the proposed use is available in the amounts requested
whenever necessary for beneficial use.

d. The use would not injure existing water rights.
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5. The report of technical review listed these determinations and
disclosed a number of conditions and restrictions that would likely
be included in the permit if issued. These conditions and
restrictions are listed in the attached draft permit.

Assessment

1. In proceeding with evaluation of Application G-12499, the following

criteria were found to be relevant by the Department.

a. The Malheur Basin Program (CAR Chapter 690, Division 510)

b. The Harney County Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance

c. Groundwater availability as determined by the
Groundwater/Hydrology staff (OAR Chapter 690, Division 9)

d. The established rate and duty for the proposed use

e Pending, senior applications and existing water rights of

record including transfer 6541

Comments received

The Scenic Water Way Act 390.835 (8) ground water related
applications

w0 Hh

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.

Based wupon continued evaluation, the Department finds the
determinations of the technical review require modification as
follows: The period of allowed use will be March 1 through October
31 of each year. .
At this time the Department is unable to £find that there is a
preponderance of evidence that the proposed use of ground water will
measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary to maintain the
free-flowing character of a scenic waterway in quantities necessary
for recreation, fish and wildlife.

The period of allowed use is March 1 through October 31.

The Department finds that no more than 7.45 CFS, being 3.44 CFS for
IRRIGATION from WELL 3, and 1.73 CFS for SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
from WELL 3, and 2.28 CFS from WELL 4 for IRRIGATION would be
necessary for the proposed use. The amount of water requested, 9.18
CUBIC FEET PER SECCND, is more than necessary for IRRIGATION OF
457.6 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 138.2 ACRES and shall be
limited to 7.45 CFS.

Harney County Planning Department staff completed the Department’s
Land Use Information Form and indicated thereon that the land use
associated with the proposed use is compatible with the Harney
County Comprehensive Land Use Plan.

The proposed use would not conflict with existing water rights, and,
if exercised in accordance with law, rule, and the proposed
conditions would not result in injury to existing water users.

The proposed use complies with all other rules of the Commission.
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8. Pursuant to Chapter 416, Oregon laws, 1995, enacted by the 68th
Oregon Legislative Assembly, and given the findings listed above, a
rebuttable presumption has been established that the use will not
impair or be detrimental to the public interest if exercised in the
manner described in the attached draft permit.

9. Therefore, the proposed use, as conditioned, and described in the
attached draft permit, would not impair or be detrimental to the
public interest.

PROPOSED ORDER
IT IS PROPOSED that Application G-12499 in the name of NORMAN RANCHES be
approved for IRRIGATION OF 457.6 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF
138.2 ACRES as provided in the attached draft permit.

DATED April 9,

v P. Applegate
Administrator
Water Rights and Adjudications Division

*

NOTICE:

This Proposed Final Order is issued by the Department pursuant to
Chapter 416, Oregon laws, 1995, enacted by the 6é8th Oregon
Legislative Assembly.

To seek changes in this proposed final order, you must file a formal
protest.

Formal protests to this proposed~final order must be made in proper
form and accompanied by the statutory fee in the amount of $200.
Note: The applicant is not subject to this fee.

For other than the applicant, if you agree with the findings in this
proposed order, but wish to maintain your right to participate in
any contested case proceeding or judicial review, you must file a
written request for standing. Requests for standing in proceedings
relating to this application must be made in the proper form and
accompanied by the statutory fee in the amount of $50.

Protests or requests for standing, along with the appropriate fees
must be received by the Water Resources Department in Salem, Oregon
by 5:00 pm on May 24, 1996.

Only the applicant and any persons who timely file a protest or
request for standing may participate in further proceedings
before the Department or the Commission which deal with this
Application.
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DRAFT
STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF HARNEY
DRAFT PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS
THIS DRAFT PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO
NORMAN RANCHES
HC 77 BOX 21 { 503)493-2706
PRINCETON, OREGON 97721

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions
of use.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-12499

SOURCE OF WATER: TWO WELLS IN THE SOUTH FORK MALHEUR RIVER BASIN within
the Malheur basin

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATICN OF 457.6 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF
138.2 ACRES

Rate of use: 7.45 CFS, being 3.44 CFS for IRRIGATION from WELL 3, and
1.73 CFS for SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION from WELL 3, and 2.28 CFS from WELL
4 for IRRIGATION

Period of allowed use: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31
DATE OF PRIORITY: April 24, 1991

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION: SE 1/4 SW 1/4, NE 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 29,
SECTION 33, T27S, R36E, W.M.; WELL 3 - 564 FEET NORTH & 3418 FEET WEST
FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 29; WELL 4 - 1437 FEET NORTH & 3158 FEET WEST
FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 33

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with
the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or
its equivalent) and 3.0 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year.

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

WELL 3 SUPPLEMENTAL

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 7.4 ACRES
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 9.1 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 35.8 ACRES
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 6.4 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 2.1 ACRES

SECTION 20



Application File G-12499 Page 5

NW 1/4 NW 1/4 0.6 ACRES
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 16.1 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 1.3 ACRES

SECTION 21
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 18.6 ACRES
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 12.6 ACRES
SECTION 28
NE 1/4 NE 1/4 16.2 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12.0 ACRES
SECTION 29

WELL 3 PRIMARY
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 1.2 ACRES
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 24.0 ACRES
SECTION 28

NE 1/4 SW 1/4 25.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 6.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 15.2 ACRES
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 39.1 ACRES
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 10.8 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 5.9 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 34.2 ACRES
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 40.0 ACRES
SECTION 29
NE 1/4 NE 1/4 38.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 10.4 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 4.8 ACRES
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 0.9 ACRES
SECTION 32
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 19.6 ACRES

SECTION 33

WELL 4 PRIMARY

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 27.4 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 4.8 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 32.1 ACRES
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 40.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 16.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 1.7 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 27.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 33.5 ACRES

SECTION 33
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, W.M.
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Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the
meter or measuring device in good working order, shall keep a
complete record of the amount of water used each month and
shall submit a report which includes the recorded water use
measurements to the Department annually or more fregquently as
may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may
require the permittee to report general water use information,
including the place and nature of use of water under the
permit.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or
measuring device is located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of
water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate
the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

This right is limited to any deficiency in the available supply of any
prior right existing for the same land.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevation in the well at all times.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department’s standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user 1is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.
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By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

The Director finds that the proposed use{s) of water described by this
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public
interest.

Actual construction of the well shall begin within one year from permit
igsuance, and shall be completed on or before October 1, 1998. Complete
application of the water to the use shall be made on or before October
1, 13999,

Issued , 199

DRAFT

Water Resources Department

Director

Application G-12493 Water Resources Department PERMIT DRAFT
Basin 10 Volume 1 S FK MALHEUR R & MISC District 10

RWK 3BW, 7BG, 7BR



PFO CHECKLIST

Application #: L /129 345 Vol _/ _ Subbasin _S" AK 20/ s iiye £ 7 7sc

Basin: _/{/ WAB:
Township 7 ¢ Range Sl Section 2? 72 1/4 1/4

Completeness checklist verifiedy/ ¥ / N

Indicators that the process should not continue (ie - protest, items missing, letter to file indicating hold, other) Y /ﬁ

NN

Groundwater review A C D
[~a, convert 4 series macro conditions to 7 series Y /j
1/{ Is second groundwater review necessary? Y //IN) reaso

(e Is the well lpcated in a groundwater limited aréa? Y /
Y/&

SWW restrictions

TMDL Basin? _ Z or Tualatin, Yamhill, Pudding

Basin Program limitations? Y / g

Withdrawl? Y /() season allowed
Basin Maps have been checked. The River Mile is

Water Availability (50% < July 17, 1992 OR 80% [50% storage] > July 17, 1992)

a. Notify Ken Stahr due to ge in Q, Duty, or Season Y/ N

Rate mf" . Yl W Duty, ? Season //{Z/‘F-’F ~ 0( v

V=4d)
Use __Sagr?P 2 ‘76 ‘/ J,I’!"'/)Pericn:i of Allowed Use %‘f’ - ﬂ(‘ il

Priority Date(s) %’/ A/?/ TR mail date /g[z/’ o4

B.OR. project Y/ & contract #

Division 33 Y/ ﬁ (Abv Bonn > July 17,1992 & Blw Bonn > April 18, 1994 or June 3, 1994)
Conflicts Y/ @ 76 st
Objections? (_4)/ N_/4 A/ 1R or TR modified? Y /@

Additional conditions

g\g |f§ lﬁ\iﬁ_lﬁ Y IF-‘ l?':'R gE 'S\ch I&IS

Land use approval @ needs approval  county notified NA

n‘\_

19. SIZE  Small (<0.icfs, <9.24F), Medium (>0.1 or <1.5cfs, >9.2 or < 100AF) @&1.5 ofs, > 100 AF)?

0. Permit conditions from TR/IR Y/ N 78 IR

// Watermaster District #: / { 2

_I/zz. Regional Office (NWR, NCR, g SCR, or SWR)

__23. PFO has been saved and moved to m:\f\pfoldone\week#\app# from m:\t\pfo\work\week#\app#

, 4
Name: < Date: =2 ¥Aa
a4


dbunch
Rectangle


Yk
" E et wl Ll W
;pp-lican-'on No. /g-‘ /)_,4— 4/? gb t; .g tg

State ONDRIOTY Ry imen ~
WATER RESOURCES [EP-W.“@J‘;\_‘- <PT

Application for a Permit to Appropriate Ground Water

Applicant(s) A/OI@ i AN ,/{2&1\1 Q[/l es

{Please print or type - use dark ink)
Mailing Address: H ¢ 71 B@ ¥ Al

Prircetors ol qi172i H93-27606

City State Zip Daytime Phone No.

I (We) make application for a permit to appropriate the following described ground waters of the State of
Oregon:

1. THE DEVELOPMENT (number of wells, tile lines, infiltration galleries, etc.}): 4 wells,

2 diversions, 4 pivots and wheel lines.

If development is less than one mile from a natural stream, give the following:
Distance from development to stream: see attached sheet
Elevation difference between streambed and development: see attached sheet

NOTE: Wells must be constructed according to standards set by the department for the construction
and maintenance of water wells. If the well is already constructed, please enclose a copy of the well
driller’s log with this application, and skip to Section 2 below.

Diameter of well: Depth in feet:

Type and size of well casing: No. of feet:

Estimated depth to water:

Type of access port or measuring device:
Wells to be drilled by:

Address: 79/ - 44
= DO~ 7 &5 ol and conservation works:

If the water well is flowing arte.

- e
Q z 7<
. 1%
-
2. TOTAL AMOUNT OF WATER to be applied to beneficial use: __ 9,18 cubic feet per
second, OR gallons per minute. If water is to be used from more than one

ground water source, give the quantity of water from each: _see att ached sheet




3. INTENDED USE(s) OF WATER: irrigation

If for more than one use, give the quantity of water from each source for each use:

If for DOMESTIC use, state the number of households to be supplied;

If for MUNICIPAL OR QUASI-MUNICIPAL use, state the present population to be served,
and an estimate of the future requirements; (List population projections, water needs, anticipated areas
to be provided water.)

Iffor MINING use, state the nature (gold, silver, etc.) of the mines to be served;

If for IRRIGATION, or other land area use, state the TOTAL number of acres to be developed
under each use;

Irrigation 457.6 primary & / A
- d
Other (describe) 276.4 supplemental AT > N i.\i)?_,w‘p'
734.0 acres — total 128 AP 1}/
—g e
595 = | Ape i
L \aqa-
4. DESCRIPTION OF WATER DELIVERY SYSTEM: Include dimens.. .. ... Ny

construction of diversion works, length and dimensions of supply ditches or pipelines, size and type of
pump and motor. If for irrigation, describe the type of system (i.e., flood, wheel line, hand line, drip,
other),

see attached sheet.

5. PROJECT SCHEDULE: (List month and vear)
Proposed date construction work will begin  in progress
Proposed date construction work will be completed April 15, 1991

Proposed date water use will be completed April 15, 1991

NOTE: A map prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) and a complete legal descrip-
tion of the subject property are required under ORS 537.140 and OAR 690 as a part of your
application. The legal description may be copied from your deed, title insurance policy, or land sales
contract.
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g
6. a) Inthe event any deficiencies are noted involving the gpplication map enclosed herein, please remurn
the map with instructions for correction to (check one): ,
X Applicant X CWRE Other (Identify in REMARKS secrion)
b) In the event any deficiencies are noted involving the gpplication, please return the gpplication with
instructions for correction to (check one):
X _Applicant X CWRE Other (Identify in REMARKS section)

7. Are alllands involved (including the proposed diversion site, place of use, and access for conveying

the water) under your ownership? . If not, list in the REMARKS section below, or on
, an attached sheet, the names and mailing addresses of the legal owners of all property involved in the
proposed development.

NOTE: Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder must submit to the Water
Resources Department the results of a pump test meeting the department’s standards. The Director will
require water level or pump test results every ten years thereafter.

REMARKS:

NOTE: The permit, when issued, is for the beneficial use of water without waste. By law, the land use
associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local
acknowledged land-use plan. It is possible the land use you propose may not be allowed if it is not in
keeping with the goals and acknowledged plan. Your city or county planning agency can advise you about
the land-use plan in your area.

Sipnature of Co-Applicant, if any ‘ Date

el LoLaig S
N T R S A =t S
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NORMAN RANCHES GROUND WATER RIGHT APPLICATION
in T 27 S, R 36 £, WM

Distance from development to stream: Well 1, 207; Well
2,.1007; Well 3, 330075 Well 4, 20007,

Elevation difference between streambed and development:
Well 1, 8’5 Well 2, 8°; Well 3, 25°; Well 4, 10’.

Descyiption of water delivery system: Wells 1 and 2 are be
supplemental (see transfer application). Water from the
the two wells is pumped into Indian Creek, an inter-
mitten stream. Well 1 is to pump 0.99 cfs to supply pivot
1 throught diversion 1. Well 2 is to pump 0.74 cfs to
supple pivet 2 through diversion 2, Diversions 1 and 2
each consist of two 36" dia. cmp with 6’ high concrete

5 acre-feet .

Well 3 supplies pivots 3 and 4 and is supplemental to
pivots 1 and 2 Supplemental water reaches pivots 1 and
2 by open ditch to Indian creek and the two diversions
described above. Well 3 is to pump 5.17 cfs.

Well 4 supplies wheel lines in Section 33. Well 4 is
to pump 2.28 cfs.



6. a} In the event any deficiencies are noted involving the gpplication map enclosed herein, please return
the map with instructions for correction to (check one):

% Applicant X CWRE Other (Identify in REMARKS section)

b) Inthe event any deficiencies are noted involving the gpplication, please return the gpplication with
instructions for correction to (check one):

X Applicant X CWRE Other (Identify in REMARKS section)

7. Are all lands involved (including the proposed diversion site, place of use, and access for conveying
the water) under your ownership? (es . If not, list in the REMARKS section below, or on
an attached sheet, the names and mailing addresses of the legal owners of all property involved in the
proposed development.

NOTE: Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder must submit to the Water
Resources Department the results of a pump test meeting the department’s standards. The Director will
require water level or pumnp test results every ten years thereafter.

REMARKS:

NOTE. The permit, when issued, is for the beneficial use of water without waste. By law, the land use
associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local
acknowledged land-use plan. It is possible the land use you propose may not be allowed if it is not in
keeping with the goals and acknowledged plan. Your city or county planning agency can advise you about
the land-use plan in your area.

(77%%anM~W il
Sﬁ%alwﬁ:f Z?rhcsn}zyrn—w W Da:f {

Signature of Co-Applicant, if any Date




FOR WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

Dear Applicant:

I certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying informa-
tion, and am returning it to you for:

In order to retain its tentative priority, this application must be returned with the requested
corrections or additions on or before:

, 19

WITNESS my hand this day of , 19

Water Resources Director

By:

This instrument was first received in the office of the Water Resources Director at .\r'g [N ,
Oregon, onthe X¢ " day of Crg o S L1999 Jat_ 3. ¢ o’clock, 2 M.
]

APPLICATION NO:

A:AFPFORM 9/89
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October 21, 1994 WATER

RESOURCES

NORMAN RANCHES DEPARTMENT

HC 77 BOX 21
PRINCETON, OR 97721

Reference: File G 12499

Dear Applicant:

The Water Resources Department has finished the first stage of its
analysis of your application for a water right. Enclosed is a copy of
this first report, which is called the Report of Techmnical Review.

The technical review is the Department’s legal and scientific analysis
of the application, including a calculation of the expected availability
of water for your proposed use, an analysis of whether the use would
conflict with other existing water rights, and if the use is compatilble
with the Department’'s river basin programs and local land use plans.
Stage two, the Public Interest Review, is the next step.

In the case of your application, the Technical Review was satisfactory,
and it concluded that water would be reliably available for this use for
the time period described in the attached report. The report also
includes other conditions which may be placed in the water right permit
to protect other water users, the public or fish and wildlife habitat.

The Report of Technical Review report is only the first stage of the
review process and does not authorize construction of a water system or
the use of public waters. Nor does the report represent any commitment
by the Department ultimately to approve your application. Before your
water right may be granted, the Department must complete a public
interest review.

In this second stage of the review process, state regulations redquire
that other water users and the general public be given an opportunity to
object to your proposed water use. You also may object to any of the
Department’s findings or proposed permit conditions contained in the
technical report. If you wish to object, you must file your objection
with the Department in writing by 5 p.m. on or before DECEMBER 30, 1994.
Interested parties must alsc submit their objections before the same
deadline.

Please review the enclosed informational sheet which describes the
appeals process and the steps that must be taken by any party objecting
to your Report of Technical Review or by parties wishing to protest
issuance of the permit.

Commerce Building
158 12th Strect NE

Salem, OR 97310-0210

(503) 3783739

FAX (503) 378-8130



If you have guestions, please feel free to telephone me or any of the
Department’s Water Rights Division staff members. My telephone number
is 378-3739% in Salem, or you may call toll-free from within the state to
1-800-624-3199.

Sincerely,

F\\ -

rgbn Knauer
Adjudication Specialist

Enclosures



Report Date: QOctober 21, 19%4

OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SATISFACTORY REPORT OF TECHNICAL REVIEW

FOR WATER USE PERMIT(S)

OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED WATER USE AS DESCRIBED BELOW MUST BE RECEIVED IN
WRITING BY THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, 158 12th ST N.E., SALEM,
OREGON 97310, BY 5 P.M. ON OR BEFORE: DECEMBER 30, 1994

1. APPLICATION FILE NUMBER -G 12499
2. MINIMUM APPLICATION INFORMATION
Applicant name/address/county/phone:
NORMAN RANCHES
HC 77 BOX 21 503-493-2706

PRINCETON, OR 897721
CCUNTY OF HARNEY

Date application received for filing and/or tentative date
of priority: 4/24/1991

SQURCE : TWO WELLS IN THE SOUTH FORK MALHEUR RIVER BASIN

Purpose and/or use: IRRIGATION OF 457.6 ACRES AND
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 138.2
ACRES.

Flow: 7.44 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND

Point of Diversion Location:

SE 1/4 SW 1/4, SEQCTION 29, T 27 S, R 36 E, W.M.;

564 FEET NORTH & 3418 FEET WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 29.
NE 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 33, T 27 S, R 36 E, W.M.;

1427 FEET NORTH & 3158 FEET WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 33.

Place of use:

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 7.4 ACRES
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 9.1 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 35.8 ACRES
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 6.4 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 2.1 ACRES

SECTION 2



NW 1/4 NW 1/4 0.6 ACRES
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 16.1 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 1.3 ACRES
SECTION 21
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 18.6 ACRES
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 12.6 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 1.2 ACRES
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 24.0 ACRES
SECTION 28

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 16.2 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 12.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 25.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 6.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 15.2 ACRES
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 39.1 ACRES
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 10.8 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 5.9 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 34.2 ACRES
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 40.0 ACRES

SECTION 29
NE 1/4 NE 1/4 38.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 10.4 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 4.8 ACRES
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 0.9 ACRES

SECTION 32

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 27.4 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 4.8 ACRES
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 19.6 ACRES
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 32.1 ACRES
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 40.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 16.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 1.7 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 27.0 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 33.5 ACRES

SECTION 3
TOWNSHIP 27 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, W.M.

GROUNDWATER AVAILABILITY

This 1s an application for use of groundwater. The Groundwater
Section report indicates that:

Pursuant to OAR 690-09-040, the proposed groundwater

withdrawal will not have the potential to cause substantial
interference with surface water.



CONFLICTS WITH OTHER WATER RIGHTS:

There are no existing rights from these points of
diversion.

There are existing water rights or the application for
transfer of water rights appurtenant to the lands
described in the application. See proposed permit
conditions.

REPORT CONCLUSIONS:

Based on the Department’s review of water availability and Oregon
Administrative Rules, water in the amount of 7.44 is likely
available.

THE PROPOSED WATER USE, AS CONDITICNED, SATISFIES THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS TECHNICAL REVIEW.

This Report of Technical Review sets out the Director’s technical
analysis of the application. In addition to this technical
analysis, the Director will evaluate this application to
determine whether the proposed water use might impair or be
detrimental to the public interest under the standards set out in
ORS 537.170(5) and CAR 6%0-11-195. Matters relating to public
interest in the proposed water use which are raised in objections
will be evaluated following the €60-day objection period.



PROPOSED PERMIT CONDITIONS

Application: G 12499

The following conditions will apply to water use under the
permit, and will appear in the permit, if issued.

1.

Use of water under this permit is subject to all prior
rights.

Period of allowed use: IRRIGATION AND SUPPLEMENTAIL
IRRIGATION, WHEN NECESSARY FQR BENEFICIAI USE.

Rate of use: IRRIGATION, 5.72 cfs; SUPPLEMENTAL
IRRIGATION, 1.72 cfs.

Water use development requirements:

A. Begin construction by (one year from issuance of
permit) .

B. Complete construction by October 1, 1996.

C. Completely apply the water to beneficial use by

October 1, 1997.
Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the
permittee shall install a meter or other suitable
measuring device as approved by the Director. The
permittee shall maintain the meter or measuring
device in good working order, shall keep a
complete record of the amount of water used each
month and shall submit a report which includes the
recorded water use measurements to the Department
annually or more freguently as may be required by
the Director. Further, the Director may require
the permittee to report general water use
information, including the place and nature of use
of water under the permit.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access
to the meter or measuring device; provided
however, where the meter or measuring device is
located within a private structure, the

watermaster shall request access upon reascnable
notice,

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of the
permit may result in action including, but not limited
to, restrictions on the use, penalties, or cancellation
of the permit.



10.

11.

12.

The permit is for the beneficial use of water without

waste. The water user is advised that new regulations
may require the use of best practical technologies or

conservation practices to achieve this end.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation
system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

The well shall be constructed in accordance with the
General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance
of Water Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped
with a usable access port, and may also include an air
line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water
level elevation in the well at all times. The use of
water shall be limited when it interferes with any
prior surface or ground water rights.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the
permit holder shall submit the results of a pump test
meeting the department‘’s standards, to the Water
Resources Department. The Director may require water
level or pump test results every ten years thereafter.

This right is limited to any deficiency in the
available supply of any prior right existing for
the same land.

The amount of water used for irrigation under this
right, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, is limited to a
diversion of ONE- EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per
second (or its equivalent) and 3 acre-feet for each
acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.



Water Resources Department

MEMO j:nv*w I"F ., 199_€_

TO Application ¢-_[2*f949
FROM GW: /]1[‘5 l’\ﬁ Z( 2W d'tr:{-
(Reviewer's Name)

SUBJECT 8Scenic Waterway Interference Evaluation

D Yes

iZ/ The source of appropriation is within or above a Scenic Waterway.
No

D Yes

Use the Scenic Waterway condition (Condition 7J).
|2| No

PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE FINDING: (Check box only if statement is true)

E/ At this time the Department is unable to find that there is a
preponderance of evidence that the proposed use of ground water
will measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary to

" maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway in
quantities necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife.

FLOW REDUCTION: (To be filled out only if Preponderance of Evidence box is not
checked) :

Exercise of this permit is calculated to reduce monthly flows in
Scenic Waterway by the following amounts expressed as a

proportion of the consumptive use by which surface water fiow is reduced.

Jan |Feb Mar | Apr [May [Jun {Jul {Aug {Sep [Oct | Nov |Dec
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December 20, 1994

Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Rights Section

158 12th Street NE

Salem, OR 97310

Re: Response to Technical Review.

ODFW has reviewed the following water right applications and

has no comment.

G 12928
G 12169 G 13373
G 12499 G 13401
G 12558 G 13420
G 12795 G 13445
G 12873 G 134868
G 12880 G 13500
G 12926 G 13596
G 12927 G 13638
Sincerely,

L/\_.: L, L—é—L\ R .
Wayne ZBowers
Southeast District Fish Biologist

Distribution:

Burchfield

IORONORANONONG

DEC 2 21994

WAL eouURUCES DEPT.
salEM, OREGON

13649
13650
13694
13701
3702
13822
13834

Il

DEPARTMENT OF
FISH AND
WILDLIFE

Southeast Region
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Hines, OR 97738
(503) 573-6582
FAX B73-5306
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Norman Ranches hﬂTERREb :
box 21 SA Lo LEp
Princeton, Oregon 97721 LEM’OREGON T

January 5, 1995

Water Resocurces Department
Commerce Building

158 12th Street NE

Salem, Oregon 97310-0210

Attention: Don Knauer

RE: File G-12499

Dear Mr. Knauer,;

In regards to your letter of Qctober 21, 1994 on the subject
water rights application, enclosed is the following:

1. A check in the amount of $1272.00 for the remaining fee.
2. Legal descriptions from current deeds.

3. A signed copy of sheet 3 of the application verifying that the
application is a "true and accurate" representation of the
proposed water use.

In regards to the conflict with existing transfer application
T-6541, we wish to make the supplemental acreage on this transfer
supplemental to subject acreage in transfer application T-6541.

Please contact us if you have any questions.

) Y e

“2. Nyman,/Manager
Norman Ranches




EXHINTT *A°

Land in Marmey County;'Or;gun. as £ollows:
In Twp. 26 8., R. 15 E., W.N.:

. 880, 131 R 1/2 32 1/4, 8w 1/4 32 1/4, 8 1/2 mw 1/4
o SR 1/4, B 1/4 B 1/4, 8 1/2 oW 1/4 oW 1/4.
. 231 8 2/2, 8 1/2uz 174, B 1/2 8% 1/4 WE 1/4,
: e o B 12 BE 1/4 MW 174, _
880, 361" MW 1/4, ¥ 1/2 s 1/4, 8w .1/4 sx 1/4.

Intep. 26 5.0 B Y6 2., wan., | iw >
""ﬂ:‘“

Bec. lJ.J. =

S8ac. 31t - Lots, 1,2, 3 ant 4, x 17

Bec, ¥1/2W1/2, X 1/2 ow 1/4

In Twp. 2785 X3S R, Waner o
8ec. 1 SR 1/4 NX 1/4. <

In Nwp. R. 36 E., W.N., e
§e0. Lot 4. oW 1/¢ W 1/4, W 1/2 aw 1/4.
Bsc. Lote 1,2,3,4,5,6 and 7, 3 1/3 WE Y/4, 6% 1/4
- W 1/4, £ 1/2 8w 1/4, &R 1/4.
Sac. Lot 4. R /2, MX 1/4 W 1/4, 82 1/4 5w 1/4.
Bec. W 1/4 W 1/4.
Bec,l6: W 1/2 sw 1/4.
Sec.l7; 1/4 W 1/4, B 1/2 8w 1/4, sW 1/4 sE 1/4,
Sec.18: +dand 4, X 1/2 WE 1/4, WX 1/4 W¥ 1/4,
SX 1/4. BI/4NE 1/4 82 1/4.
and 2.

+

$wc.19:
Bec.20;:
fec.28¢- 1/2, 5E 1/4 8% 1/4.

Bec, 29 /4, ¥ 1/4 a2 1/4.

Sec.)2: /. 2172w 1/2, w 1/2 52 1/4.
Sec.36: /4.
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WaterWatch
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By Regular Mail i
DEC -6 1994 December 2, 1994
NATER reav e oo oL
Oregon Water Resources Department SALEM, OREGOUN

Water Rights Section
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310

Re:  Objection to Technical Report for:
G13638, Winebarger, Irrigation, Malheur River Basin -
G12169, Neuman, Irrigation, Rattlesnake Creek Basin, Malheur River Basin
G12499, Norman Ranches, 7.44 cfs, Two Wells in Malheur River Basin
Malheur River Basin

WaterWatch submits the following objections pursuant to OAR 690-11-170:
¢ The Technical Reports are Defective.

The technical reports failsto contain many of the elements and evaluations required in
OAR 690-11-160(1). The areas of deficiency are the same as those identified in
WaterWatch’s objection to G-11923 and are hereby incorporated by reference.
4 The Uses Proposed are Not in the Public Interest.

The proposed uses fail to pass the public interest considerations in ORS 537.620 and
the policies of the Groundwater Act ORS 537.525(3), (6), (9) and (10). See also, OAR 690-

11-195(3)(d), (4)(a), 4(c)(A), 4(d)(A), (4)(D).

The Malheur River system supports a variety of fish life, including the state sensitive
red band trout. Low flows during summer months impair fish survival by, among other
things, raising water temperatures, decreasing aquatic habitat and trout rearing areas, and
promoting excessive growth of algae, Low flows in the winter adversely affect fish habitat
by, among other things, exposing spawning gravel, reducing feeding and rearing areas in the
river and increasing fish deaths due to severe ice conditions on the river.

Moreover, the Malheur River has been designated by the DEQ as water quality
limited for several pollution assessment parameters such that the River is incapable of
supporting the listed beneficial use of water contact. When evaluating applications for new
uses, the Department has a duty to ensure that the use will not harm either the quantity or
the quality of surface waters. The governing statutory and regulatory schemes make this self
evident. See e.g. ORS 537.170(5)(a)&(c).

The groﬁndwater pumping proposed by these applications could exasperate all of these
concerns.

WaterWaich of Oregon 921 SW Morrison, Suitc 438 Portand, Qregon 97205
phong: (503) 295-4039: [ax (5(3) 227-6847
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1. Measurement and reporting.

In general, we support the proposed measurement and reporting conditions.
However, these conditions should allow the Director to require measurement and reporting of -
both rate and duty of water use. The proposed conditions restrict use based upon a specific
rate. Measurement and reporting of water use is to be a useful informational and regulatory
tool for the Department, it should provide the information needed to ensure these water uses
are within the terms of the permits.

2. The proposed use is likely to impair the public interest because it will
interfere with surface waters in the Basin.

The Department’s Division 9 rules require the Department to determine whether the
proposed wells produce water from a confined or unconfined aquifer. OAR 690-09-040(1).
The rules also require the Department to determine the distance of the proposed wells to
surface water sources and whether the aquifer is hydraulically connected to surface waters.
OAR 690-09-040. The rules then allow certain assumptions to be made depending upon the
outcome of these determinations and require further analysis of the applications if the
proposed uses do not fit within these assumptions. Id. A review of the application files
reveal no determination of the distance of the wells to surface waters, whether the aquifers to
be tapped are confined or extent of hydraulic connect to surface waters.

Despite the lack of analysis, the Department has determined that there is no potential
for substantial interference. However, while the technical report and the groundwater staff
memo on these applications concluded that the proposed uses would not interfere with
streamflows, the technical reports contain proposed conditions allowing regulation of use if it
interferes with surface water rights. Thus, it appears that there is potential for interference.

3. Conditions are not adequate to adequately protect surface waters

As noted, the Department proposed conditions geared at protecting surface waters.
However, these conditions do little to protect surface waters:

e The applications do not contain conditions that will allow regulation of use if
instream values interfered with.

e Proposed permit conditions in the technical reports require a pump test prior to
receiving a certificate. This condition makes no sense. A pump test provides
information relating to hydraulic connection and other aquifer properties. This
information is critical for the public interest determination and should be obtained
prior to a final public interest determination. If, after this information is obtained,
and it is determined that casing and sealing to that depth will in fact prevent
interference, and the use is found to be in the public interest, this condition should be
added to require periodic pump tests. The condition should not, however, limit the

R



Application G13524

Director’s ability to require pump tests. We suggest language that would require
pump tests annually or more frequently as determined by the Director.

¢ The proposed conditions do not take into account whether there is water
available from the surface water sources because there was no analysis of
water availability for the effected surface waters.

4. The proposed uses violate Oregon’s statewide policies.

Oregon’s Groundwater Management Policy requires that "(i)nterference between
groundwater uses and competing groundwater and surface water uses...be prevented and/or
controlled to protect the water resource and existing rights." OAR 690-410-010(1) (emphasis
added). The Policy also requires the State to manage groundwater and surface water
conjunctively in order to protect the public’s interest in the water resource and existing
rights. OAR 690-410-01(2)(a). In addition, Oregon’s Statewide Water Allocation Policy
requires that groundwater use occur within the capacity of the resource and requires the State
to protect Oregon’s waters from overallocation by new uses of groundwater. OAR 690-410-
070(1).

5. Conservation conditions inadequate

Oregon statutes and rules require the state to "aggressively promote” water
conservation and places a high priority on eliminating waste and improving the efficiency of
water use. ORS 537.460(2)(a) and OAR 690-410-060(1). The proposed conditions do little
to further these policies. This applicant should be required to show, prior to issuance of any
permit, that their proposed use is efficient.

6. Approval of application 12499 is not in the public interest
because the proposed conditions fail to specify the months of
proposed use.

The proposed conditions for this application lists the period of allowed use as "..when
necessary for beneficial use”. Not only does this proposed condition lack the specificity
necessary to evaluate the effect of the proposed use on the resource, it is ambiguous and
difficult to enforce. In addition, the condition is contrary to the statewide allocation policy
which calls for the allocation of water on the basis of months or half-months in order to
avoid further over-allocation of the resource. OAR 690-410-070(2). The months of use
should be specified in the proposed condition.

Sincerely, s -
£ - /%{f#(%
Kimberley Priestley
Legal/Policy Analyst
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WATER
October 21, 1994

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

NORMAN RANCHES
HC 77 BCX 21
PRINCETCN, OR 97721

Reference: File G 12499
Dear Applicant:

Your application file was recently reviewed. Under separate cover I have
enclosed our report of technical review. Before we can process your
application further, you need to provide us with additional information,
documentation, or fees.

Prior to issuance of the permit, we will need to receive total fees in
the amount of § 1472.00; being an examination fee of 200.00, permit
recording fee for the irrigation of 595.8 acres of $ 1272.00. Since you
have previously submitted § 200.00, an additional amount of $ 1272.00 is
reguired.

In addition, please send the following:

a legal description of the property where you plan to use water (you
may copy this from your deed, title insurance policy, or sales
contract);

You have a conflicting water right situation on the property invelved in
the application. This problem must be resolved before a permit could be
issued. This has tec do with a transfer application, T-6541.

Before we can process your application further, you will need to submit
an oath:

"I certify that the information provided in application G-1249%9 is
an accurate representation of the proposed water use and is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge".

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE

Salem, OR 97310-0210

(503} 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130



After the file is complete and the deadline for objections to the
technical review expires, staff will again review the file for objections
and further process your application as soon as possible.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions and I will be
happy to address any concerns you may have.

Sincerely,

M Yoo

Don Knauer
Adjudication Specialist

cc: Chris T. Palmer, CWRE
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TECHNICAL REVIEW CHECKLIST

9/26/94
Application: (s - 1L&8S
Review Date: 10 -2 -G 4 X

3 indicates information was completed or adeguately addressed.

U indicates information is needed, or incomplete, or
inadequately addressed

N/A indicates Not Applicable

SUMMARY
l(
< Land Use H"::’/_, i B
A Avesdno ) S1._1bstant1al SW interference w/GW 1 am ﬁmﬂ
(if yes, see results of surface

water availability analysis)

gg <§onflicts )
Water Availability ( )
{Water Availability Sub-basinil}

The application, map and supporting
data are complete and free of defects.

;.g.@ A TMDL letter has been received for
this source or tributary. If yes, the
period of use has been adjusted.

|
i

The applicant has certified that the information provided in
the application is an accurate representation of the
proposed use and is true and correct to the best of their
knowledge. BAn oath is required before a permit is issued
regardless of the application’s priority date.

Application fees: 2
=45 Y

Examination fee: § ZOo- G ho
Recording fee: 5 \xe — T & _
TOTAL REQUIRED s laTe- N I
TOTAL SUBMITTED 5§ 2ao - R L

AMOUNT DUE prior to V2727

issuance of permit I P

AMOUNT OVERPAID

refund due applicant 5 &

proposed dates of beginning and completion of
construction, and complete application of water.

A satisfactory map of the proposed place of water use
prepared by a certified water right examiner, unless

exempt under OAR €690-14-150(3). (A CWRE map is not required
for applications filed before November 9, 1987.)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

PP E

Land Use Compatibility:

A written copy of the legal description of the property on
which the water is to be usged.

A copy of written authorization, contract or easement
permitting access to the land or reservoir not owned by the
applicant.

No statement of ownership was required for applicatiens
filed before August, 1990.

The proposed use is not restricted or prohibited by
statute.

The source of water is not withdrawn from appropriation by
order of the State Engineer or Water Resources Commission,
or legislatively withdrawn under ORS Chapter 538.

VERAGAT IO W use{s) is/feaxe classified uses(s)
under the yaW \WBAMZ - Basin Program, OAR 690 - SO -1].
OuaYuﬁﬁ;

As expressed by the Planning Department of Ll;ﬁEJd¢t~1 (;\_

=

£ ¢

The land uses to be served by proposed water uses {(including
proposed constructicon) are allowed or are not requlated by
the local comprehensive plan (ordinance section

for D sac B0 ).

The land uses tc be served by proposed water uses (including
proposed constructicon) involve discretionary land use
approvals which have been cbtained.

The local government was notified, and sent no comment
pursuant to the rules at the time; land use was presumed in
compliance per such statement printed on the application.

For reservoir applications:

£

Plans, specificaticns and supporting information for the dam
and impcundment area must be approved by dam safety before a
technical review is issued. Plans and specifications are
not required for dams less than 10 feet in height and store
less than 9.2 acre-feet. (OAR 690, Div 20)

t:\chks 3/26/94



TO: Water Rights Section g/ 1991

FROM: Groundwater/Hydrology Section Sarah. Hevel
Reviewer’s Name

SUBJECT:  Application G-__}2-¥99

1. PER THE Halhevr /ate Basin rules, one or more of the proposed POA’s is within mile of a
surface water source and taps a groundwater source hydraulically connected to the surface water.

Vi

2. BASED UPON OAR 690-09 currently in effect, I have determined that the proposed groundwater use

a.  will, or % have the potential for substantial interference with the nearest surface water
b. X will not source, namely Tnclianw Crex ; or
c.____ will, if properly conditioned, adequately protect the surface water from interference:

i.  The permit should contain condition #(s) ;
ii. The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks” below;
iii. The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 4 below; or
d. will, 1, with well reconstruction, adequately protect the surface water from substantial interference.

3. BASED UPON available data, I have determined that groundwater for the proposed use
a._ will, or E
b.  will not likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior rights; or
c.__ can, if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing rights or to the groundwaler resource;
i. _ The permit should contain condition #(s) ;
1. The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks" below;
iil. The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 4 below.

4. a._ THE PERMIT should allow groundwater production from no deeper than ft. below land

surface;

b.___ The permit should allow groundwater production from no shallower than ft. below land
surface;

c.___ The permit should allow groundwater production only from the groundwater
reservoir between approximately ft. and ft. below land surface;

d.  Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions.

e. One or more POA’s commingle 2 or more sources of water. The applicant must select one

source of water per POA and specify the proportion of water to be produced from each source.

REMARKS:




WELL CONSTRUCTION (If more than one well doesn’t meet standards, attach an additional sheet.)

5. THE WELL which is the point of appropration for this application does not meet current well
construction standards based upon:

a. review of the well log;

b. field inspection by ;

c. report of CWRE ;
d. other: (specify)

6. THE WELL construction deficiency:
a. constitutes a health threat under Division 200 rules;
b. commingles water from more than one groundwater reservoir;
C. permits the loss of artesian head;
d. permits the de-watering of one or more groundwater TESEIVOILTS;

e. other: (specify)

7. THE WELL construction deficiency is described as follows:

8. THE WELL  a. was, or ZS constructed according to the standards in effect at the time of
b. was not original construction or most recent modification.
C. 1 don’t know if it met standards at the time of construction.
RECOMMENDATION:

A. 1 recommend including the following condition in the permit:
"No water may be appropriated under terms of this permit until the well(s) has been repaired
to conform to current well construction standards and proof of such repair is filed with the
Enforcement Section of the Water Resources Department.”

B. I recommend withholding issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed with the
Enforcement Section of the Water Resources Department.

C. _ REFER this review to Enforcement Section for concurrence.

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL

I concur in G/H’s recommendation A or B above relating to conditioning or withholding the permit.
, 1991.

(Signature)
I do not concur in G/H’s recommendation A or B above relating to conditioning or withholding the permit for
the following reasons:

, 1991.
(Signature) (WRFORMSB\9 1)




STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

TO: FILEG-12%29 *72. DATE: 8- 2/-91
FROM: SARAHCMEYER
SUBJECT: SURFACE/GROUND WATER CONSIDERATIONS

- The applicant seeks from two wells for

Per Division 9
FACTS A
The well locations and aquifer display the follo(;ving:

v 1) Well #3 is located ) from : and well ##is located > from

YyWell #3 is //@/ and well #¥/is 900' developing water in BroL&n) BLACIK RO K
The well logs are in the file.

~~ 3) The static water level for well #% was 7 on(a//@ /(fgand for well #4it was 2 S ‘on 2-7~ 50
from the log reports. ' 1

v’ 4) The approximate elevations of the wells are 4230 ’ for well #3 and 239957  for well #2
/' 5) The nearby stream reach elevationis 3970’  feet.

| 6) describes groundwater conditions in the area of the application.
ju-
ux W, 7) A pump test on the well #% produced3/ 00 gpm with { -£eet drawdown inZhours. Well
" ##froduced 070 gpmw/ (0 feetddin - hours.

CONCLUSIONS

1) The head at well #4 is 395 7 * and at well # , indicating [owub standing with the
nearby stream reach. LOWEN> Do ' .
— 5‘4% W

- 2) The well develops water from the into 3

\

3) Based on requested rate, heads, distances, general geologic environment and logged
materials, I conclude that the alluvial aquifer is confined with no hydraulic
connection to the nearby stream and \U/,uf the potential to cause substantial
interference. :

# 37 pucowbined

FY ond wed



- STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

bl

TO: FILE G-12499 #/ DATE: 8- 2/-91
FROM: SARAH CMEYER
SUBJECT: SURFACE/GROUND WATER CONSIDERATIONS Ta7S/R3G &€ S« B33

29,20
The applicant seeks 7.!3 cfs from two wells for /‘rn‘fsaf'ﬁf; of ‘/5/?.'69 ‘a:‘;@mﬁ:‘; 0/2 P
vpplernendtal icrs ‘ .
acres, gy 1@r

P4
Jous4, fori Malhevr
C River. Basind

- Per Division 9

FACTS

J

The well locations and aquifer display the following:

1) Well #1 is located 3200 from Tectlan Creed and well #2islocated > | mifrom
<7

L}

Cree K

/ 3 N . | N T I S P .
2) Well #1 is 4585 and well #2 is » veloping water in bdotern .
The well logs are in the file. - & “") otalz /ﬂ,&&L

/3) The static water level for well #1 was 22 “ on 5%9’36 and for well #2 it was ——ep———

om the log reports.
3798’
4) The approximate elevations of the wells are #2807 for well #1 and 399® ’  for well #2.

'/5) The nearby stream reach elevation is 3 2§ 06* feet.

6) ‘ describes groundwater conditions in the area of the application.

A pump test on the well #1 produced? %5 gpm with200 feet drawdown in Jfhours. Well
#2 produced gpm w/ feetd.din hours. ;

CONCLUSIONS

1) The head at well #1 is 3970 > and at well #2, >, indicating £w.e+standing with the
nearby stream reach. o >
e

2) The well develops water from the

3) Based on requested rate, heads, distances, general geologic environment and logged
materials, I conclude that the alluvial aquifer is <—anfined-with #/0 hydraulic
connection to the nearby stream and a//o./} the potential to cause substantial
interference.

cimse ot rge et

3 //L Vu&// | Oﬂ/‘f
(2 s,



MAPs

Chris Palmer, P.E., P.L.S.
Cork Palmer, PE, P.LS.

Februsry 17,

ATy Nunn
Ler

TN
i

u

RE:

M. A. PALMER & SONS, INC.
ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

254 N, Alder
P.O. Box 61
Burns, Oregon 97720

Phone 573-6451

LIn 5ec’s 20.21,28,29,32,.33; T .27 S; R 36 E

Plesge revisw the above applications at vour sevliest convenience
The transfer nvalves 1vyvigated lands under fthrees existinrg
certificates. permitted cevtificates 4912 5 9532 ard decreed
certificate 6865 I7 appears that there is 2 double Tiling under
these coertificates

he ocwner. Nerman Ranches., expect to irrigste trese lands this
segason.  Please let me know what is needed to take care of this

Thank wou,
”“Vi wﬁkmer, TRl
o F . I'_)FQ_I hf""l“) & gD! s

otol

/féﬁ?g /y/ﬂ d/' ﬁ;fé A
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WATER

RESOURCES

DEFPARTMENT

September 12, 1591

Mr. James F. Gosson
Consulting Engineer
580 South State Street
Sutherlin, OR 97479

REFERENCES: T-6541, W, 70220

Dear Mr. Gosson,

I am writing in regards to your letters dated May 20 and July 25,
1991, inquiring about the status of Application 70220 (Norman
Ranches).

It appears a Water Resources letter from staff member Tom Shook,
dated May 21, 1991, may have been the information you needed. The
letter (copy enclosed) was sent to M.A. Palmer and Sons in Burns,
OR.

There has been no response to our letter thus far. A draft of the
permit for #70220 will be sent once ownership documentation is
submitted (we have the legal description, but we need a warranty or
deed, please).

If you have questions, please contact Mr. Shook or myself. Thank
you for your help.

Sincerely,

Coanall Z50

Carcl S. Lewis
Senlor Water Rights Specialist

cC! files

36830 Portland Rd NE
Salem, QR 97310
(3(33) 378-3739

FAX (303) 378-8130
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WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

May 21, 1991

M.A.

PALMER AND SONS

PO BOX 61
BURNS, OR 97720

REFERENCE FILES: T-6541, G24%%9%, aND 70220

NORMAN RANCHES

We have received a check for $320. This money has been
applied to transfer application 6541 and application G-

12499.

I have enclosed T-6541 so the changes discussed on May 21,

1991,

can be made.

1. The type of change should be for an additional
point of diversicn.

2. item 1 A - get names from certificates 6868, 4912,
and 9532; item 1 B - Malheur River decree and
certificate 6868; item 1 - C permit 5270, certificate
4912; item 1 D - 1902 and February 17, 1921.

3. item 2 A - Indian, Big Gulch, and Dry Creeks and
Brown Reservoir; item 2 B - use map information; item
2 C - Brown Ditch; item 2 E - list place of use here or
on a separate sheet.

4, item 3 A - change to "1124 feet north and 3624
feet east from SW corner of section 20", SW corner of
section 29, complete item 3 B and C; list new place of
use in item 3 E.

5. submit a deed for item 4 B and a statement of use
for item 4 D.
6. the application must be signed in the presence of

a notary public.

We talked about the differences between the acreage listed
on application G-12499 and that shown on the map. If the

map

is correct, send us authorization to change the

application accordingly. The map should show the primaxx
and supplemental irrigated lands by different hatchurindis

3850 Portland Rd NE

Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739
FAX 378-8130



The application for use of water from Crane Creek and Hunter
Reservoir has received some public interests concerns.
Perhaps changing the application to list only stored water
from Hunter Reservoir would reduce some of the proposed
~restrictions for the permit.

A detailed description of the water 'system from the
reservoir to the place of use should alsoc be given.
Measuring devices might be required. Show the reserveoir
diversion on your map.

A statement of ownership of the lands inundated by Hunter
Reservoir is needed.

Sincerely,

THOMAS E. SHOOK
Water Right Specialist

cc: Norman Ranches
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580 South State Street

Consulfing Engineer Sutherlin. Oregon 97479

CIVIL ENGINEER (503) 459-2243
LAND SURVEYCR
WATER RIGHTS EXAMINER

RECEIVED

TS B

Oregon Water Resources Department WATER AZSOURCES DEST
3850 Portland Road N.E. SALER OBEGOM
Salem, Oregon 97310

Attention: Stephen C. Brown

Re: Application 70220 ¢ROVIRNEFRNGGCL)

Dear Mr. Brown,

As agent for Norman Ranches, I am inquiring as to the status
of the application.

A telephone report at your convenience would be appreciated.
Very truly yours,

7

James F. Gosson, CWRE

Enclosures
cCc: Norman Ranches
JFG/p

\5\\

o L
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Rectangle


580 Scuth State Street

IAMES F GOQSSOQN Consulting Engineer Sutherlin. Oregon 97479

CIVIL ENGINEER (503) 459-2243
LAND SURVEYOR P
WATER RIGHTS EXAMINER R E c E i v E @

JUL 29 199

1 a9
July 25, 1991 WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

SALEM. OREGON

Oregon Water Resources Department
3850 Portland Road N.E.

Salem, Oregon 97310

Attention: Stephen C. Brown

Re: Application 70220 (Norman Ranches)

Dear Mr. Brown,

Regarding my letter to you of May 20, 1991, as agent for Norman
Ranches, I am inquiring as to the status of the application.

A telephone report at your convenience would be appreciated.

Ver

James F. Gosson, CWRE

truly yours,

Enclosures
cc: Norman Ranches

JFG/p
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WATER

RESOURCES

April 30, 1991

DEPARTMENT

Norman Ranches
HC 77, Box 21
Princeton, OR 97721

REFERENCE: File T-6541

We have received your transfer application requesting approval of
A CHANCE IN POINT OF DIVERSION AND PLACE OF USE for use of water
from DRY CREEK AND RESERVOIR, for IRRIGATION of 78.8 ACRES. The
application was received with supporting data, map and fees of $50.
A copy of our receipt 73474 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for his usual
report regarding the potential for injury to other water rights by
approval of your application. '

Due to personnel changes, we are unable to complete the examination
of your application at this time. We will endeavor to complete the
examination as soon as possible.

If additional information is needed or corrections to your map or
application are required, we will notify you.

Contact the Water Rights Section, if you have any questions.
TES:tcbh
enclosure

cc: William Beal, Watermaster District 10

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX 378-8B130



RECEIPT#73474

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE

SALEM, OR 87310
378-3739/378-8130 (FAX)

g

BY:

CASH:

[]

CHECK: #

il te 3y2e ]

RECEIVED FROM: LMM@%E« <

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

APPLICATION

12449

PERMIT

TRANSFER

| TtotaLmeco [s33 }2.00]

101-00-0 WRD MISC CASH ACCT
842,010 ADJUDICATIONS 3
231.087 PUBLICATIONS/MAPS s
830,650 PARKING FEES Name/month s
OTHER: {'DENTIFY) 5
[02-00-0 FEDERAL FUNDS
OTHER: {IDENTIFY; $ l
[03-00-0 WRD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEQUS:
840.001 COPY FEES 5
880,109 MISC REVENUE: {DENTIFY) 3
520,000 COTHER (P-6): (DENTIFY) $
WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE [ RECORD FEE |
842.001 SURFACE WATER s 842002 $
842003 GRCUND WATER 5 O?m' — 842,004 5 ‘? 0/ .(d“
842,005 THANSFER N g 842006 s
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE
B42.022 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 8 842.023 S
B42 016 WELL DRILL OPERATOR . s 842.019 $
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 842.024 $
[06-00-0 WELL CONST START FEE
B42.013 WELL CONST START FEE [3 CARD #
MONITORING WELLS 3 CARD ¥
145-00-0 LOTTERY PROCEEDS
864000  LOTTERY PROCEEDS [s__ ]
69001 SUSPENSE ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER
842.115 POWER LICENSE FEE(FW) ]
842115 HYDRO LICENSE FEE(FwW) -
832 008 HYDRO EXAM FEE{GF} $

recert# [ 34 74

Distribution—White Copy-Customer, Yellow Copy-Fiscal, Brown Copy-Fiscal

DATED: '5/' ;q - ?/ BY:M



s s ol
STATE TREASURER ADVICE LETTER
RETURN ITEM(S; 8 Farst 0389 39
Date £.7=-91 HEAD CFFICE Erang:h : Rars:
CGOE & REASON Payment of 1he following described check(s) negotiated by you HAS BEEN REFUSED
A. Insufficient Funds for one of the reasons as indicated by letter shown in the CODE Column:
B. Endorsement Missing TODE VOUR DATE CRAWH BY DRAWN ON AMOUNT
C. Endorsement Nol As Drawn
D. Cannot Locate Account - U - 2212.0
E. Signature Missing J |4-26-91 | Norman's Nursery, Inc, 16=3426 .00
F. Uncollected Funds
G. Refer Tc Maker
H. Account Closed
i. Stop Payment
J. ACGOUNT Ni._ 650293

Water Resources Department
Mill Creek Office Perk ;

Eim . ;J:_ j‘ v ‘\
DUPLICATE 3850 Portlend Rd NE .. P
MECH SOFO st Salem, Or 97310

TELLEa—cﬂng

S
REMITTAMCE ADVICE — 16-3426
- 1220
EE 2
NORMAN’'S NURSERY, INC. 2 3 O 3 3
8665 EAST DUARTE RD.
SAN GABRIEL, CA 91775 \_ y,
(818} 795-7845
-
E I NORKAN'S moqeeay sy ey TRy iy
PAY___\o 7 i T e g o NG [ DOLL
= ,
a i TO THE ORDER GF efe E"ég RSEMENF0 pisc CHECK NGO, CHECK AMO
EE 7

Ve

. 1 ﬂ"i{

.
cf VL

.»_,”.

TOKAI BANK of California
H GARFIELD AVENUE ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91801

%}
e
2+)

U

023033 LL2203IL2BAI L7 4w EQ7L 5u

oL A BT

STALE DATED

g J.:__- il s




|
|

|

"‘\ STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
RECEIPT # 158 12TH ST.N.E. INVOICE #
1 20 9 9 1 SALEM, OR 973100210
378-8455 / 378-8130 (FAX)
RECEIVED FROM: M&M o _4""‘»'““9" lRY TY
BY: FERH“
F-TRANSFEF!;
CASH: CHECK: # OTHER: (IDENTIFY) =
D @24,/1|:] | - TOTAL REC'D® |s/,£:22,|
§42.010  ADJUDICATIONS $
831.087 PUBLICATIONS / MAPS s
830.650 PARKING FEES Name / month 3
__ OTHER: (IDENTlFY) RES
[AEDUCTION OF EXPENSE .| SASFACST _
COST CENTER AND OBJECT CLASS VOUCHER # ::l
[063-00-0 . _WRD OPERATING ACCT |
MISCELLANEOUS
840.001  COPY FEES $
850.200 RESEARCH FEES $
880.108  MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) $
530000  OTHER (P-6) {IDENTIFY} s
WATER RIGHTS: 'EXAM FER. . RECORD FER
542,001  SURFACE WATER $ 842.002 $ )
B842.003 GROUND WATER $ 842.004 [ 3 t ;g :Z 2 w-
842,005  TRANSFER $ 842-006 $
WELL CONSTRUCTION o EXAM FEE 'LICENSE FEE
842,022  WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $ 842,023 $
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 842.024 s
OTHER {IDENTIFY)
06-00-0 WELL CONST. START FEE I
842.013  WELL CONST START FEE $ GARD #
MONITORING WELLS $ ' CARD #
OTHER (IDENTIFY) ___
[45-00-0__LOTTERY PROCEEDS |
884.000  LOTTERY PROCEEDS E::I
[07-00-0 HYDRO ACTIVITY . LIG NUMBER:
B42.011  POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD} $
B42.115  HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) $

HYDRO APPLICATION

FIECEIF‘T#120991

oATED:_ £~ I? = (? grm’; %,

Mickvithibimm VATRita Mearme Siietmremar VYallaw SMeams Pieanl Bhia Meacuw File Bodd Ceanv.BEiarmal




<F OREGON
--« RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE
SALEM, OR 97310
78-3739/378-8130 (FAX)

C-12557]
CASH CHECK. # OTHER: {DENTIFY)

O X[

01-00-0 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

DX 2kl

2010 ADIUDICATIONS ]
831.087 PUBL[CATIONS/MAPS _
830650 PARKING FEES Name/month - _
D D

ay;

JTHER: (IDENTIFY)

02-00-0 FEDERAL FUNDS
—_ omen e

103-00-0 WRD OPERATING ACCT }

MISCELLANEOQUS:

840001 COPY FEES _

880109 MISC REVENUE:  (DENTIFY) R _

520,000 OTHER (P-6): {IDENTIFY)
RECORD FEE

WATER RIGHTS:

842001  SURFACE WATER 842,002 .
842003  GROUND WATER & 842,004 : ﬁ?ﬁ
842 005 TRANSFER 842.006
WELL CONSTRUCTION
842022 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 842023
842 016 WELL DRILL OPERATOR 842019
LANDOWNER'S FERMIT 842024

06-00-0 WELL CONST START FEE
842013 WELL CONST START FEE

MONITORING WELLS

45-00-0_LOTTERY PROCEEDS

864.000 LOTTERY PROCEEDS

69001 SUSPENSE ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER |
s R —
5

B42.115 POWER LICENSE FEE(FW)
842115 HYDRO LICENSE FEE(FW)
B32.009 HYDRO EXAM FEE(GF)

recerts T 424 () owen S=06-27 o .

Distribution—white Copy-Customer, Yellow Copy-Fiscal, Brown Copy-Fiscai




WaterWatch

O R E G O N

CURWED

May 20, 1991

Mike Mattick

Applications & Permits Section
Water Resources Department
3850 Portland Road N.E.

Salem, Oregon 97310

Re: Ground Water Application #G 1249%, Norman Ranches, Four
Wells, South Fork Malheur River, 9.18 cfs, Irrigation.

Dear Mr. Mattick:

We are concerned about the possible adverse effects of this
proposed withdrawal of ground water on the South Fork of the
Malheur River. Where within the basin is this proposed
withdrawal located? 1Is the ground water source hydrologically
connected to flows in the South Fork or any of its tributaries?

The South Fork of the Malheur has water withdrawal problems
which are causing stream quality problems. If the proposed use
of ground water further depletes the South Fork’s flows, it will
also exacerbate water quality problems in the South Fork. If
this is the case, this application will probably not be in the
public interest.

Thank you. Call if you have any questions.

Slngerelyv

7\ Cliia / (,L(_ﬂ/au(/[/
Karen Russell
Executive Assistant

c. Jim Myron

WaterWatch of Oregon, Inc. 921 SW. Morrison, Suite 534  Portland, Oregon 97205  (503) 295-4039



APPLICATION PROCESSING OUTLINE

Basin:

Sub-basin: Applica%ion No‘

Fees paid: Exemination fee:

Recording fees:

Tatali —
RATE AHD DUTY for irrigation
1. Check for ainimum inforsation (OAR 690-11-020)
yes! no
P Hame and mailing address of the applicent.
i Source of the water,

——_—— Guantity of water to be appropriated.
- — Location of point of diversion to 1/4 174
_I Section.
Nature snd place of use.
Hame and mailing addreses of all legal ownera
of the propertiss invalved.
— Signature of the spplicant
_T__ —_— Exasinstion fees.
If minisum  informetion nat wsupplied, excepting legal ovner
informetion, then return to applicant with letter explaining

deficiencies.
yee no;'
¥ater Resources Commission clsesificstion
limite or rewtrictions -- If yes, note:
— State Engineer’a vithdravels -- If yes, note:
—— _— Legislative vithdrevals -~ If yes, note:
i
——— ———- If policy statement 1a unclear check vith Rescurces

Hansgewent Diviaion,

Scenic Watarvey:

on o up-atrean . ¥/in 1/4 uile

——— Notify Farke end Recrewation Department

Out-cf-basin diversion

NKeed to route to Geology Section due to:

vell within one wile of a strean

wvell within restricted surface vater ares

selle vith request for greater than 5 cfe

vell is for heating &/ar cooling

esll coostructed by land ovner

vall is artesimn

artificial ground wvater recharge project

/ . ground vater ares wnder mtudy

- uum Irrigation District:
— . Kotify e Beed excarpt from Dietrict

!
)

Other partise to Kotify:
- Hatu/'r Rewcurces Cosaission reviev 1f:
_2_Request for greater than 3 cfs
--.Dum haight greater than 1O fest
___Storago of wore than 5.2 acre-feet
eeeOut~cf-basin diveraion
~e—Vithin or sbove & scenic vaterway
———-conditional uses under baeln programe
c——-Tequesta for larger rate ar duty than alloved
—e—odround eater rechsrge project
~=Other subetential public interest issues
. requenta for reviev by an egency or pcr.an
Vatermaster cossent form ment vith copy of dpodtt F"“‘r,‘
vi—aep,
Vatersaster comseats received
Hydrographic section cossents requested___
Hydrographic section cosments received
0.0.F.¥. sant copy of spplication ondpap (except
groundwater) requesting comment
0.D.F.¥. comments received
Report from D.E.Q. receilved
Publish application {nforsation in wveskly public
notica,
Notify other ovners of developmant
PROTESTED
Iiled
rewolved

E T

e Permit No., .

wy

12109



612499 gl 3 SRS LT

* STATE OF OREGON T ' cEs 27S/3@' /_3/;27 C
WATER WELL REPORT Rt SR CL B 7
{as required by ORS 537.765) T 51 e e g e Start Card #1617
T PRI Yo sraw gt v W .11t 2 —
(1) OWNER: WelNumber—__ | (9) LOCATION-OF WEILIy Tegil description:
Neme  M~yman Ranches County _ BAYT®Y  Latitude . Longitude -
Afﬂm HC 77 Box 21 - Tuwmhipﬁ_._ Nor S, Range 36E Eor W, WM.
9_1—“=EM —_— State rﬂ.¢=_zgl:t'& Section 29 SEL L] SW %
(2) TYPE OF WORK: Tax Lot 900 Lot Block Subdivision
New Wel O Deepen O Recondition [ Abandon Street Address of Well {or nearest address)
(3) DRILL METHOD
O Rotary Air O Rotary Mud [3} Cable {10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
g Other - ’ 71 i belowlandsurface, Date —-ﬁﬂ-ﬁ-ZEB—
(4) PROPOSED USE: Artenian pr Ib. per square inch. Dote .
D Domestic D Community D Industrial [x lrrigation (11) WATER BEARING ZONES'
O Thermal a Injection O Other 77'
BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Depth at which water was first found
ial Construction approval Yes No Depth of Completed Well 116 _r From To Estimated Fiow Rate SwL
Y N0 U 77 116" 3400 gpm 7’
Explosives used O @ Twe Amount
HOLE SEAL Amount
meter From To Material From To sacks or pounds
20" | 0 J18 | Cement o |18 15 sacks | (12) WELLLOG: Ground elevation — 4100 MSL,
"
16 18 97 Material From To SWL
14" 197 (116 -
(Cray—loam-topsoil 8 3
How was seal placed: Method [0 A [ B §:I c Ob O=r ps Nl oo by -
(1 Other CSayerovn x %
Fak IEVT) P B S A 1
Backfill placed from Lo ft.  Material nj—'j‘l ’ ""“"-‘_‘f’“‘-”‘: '1*__‘ i-f
Gravel placed from frto ft.  Size of gravel —EEY g R EVEL Lz =7
=== | [Rock;—black-hard; 1 2577171
(6) CASING/LINER: Rocke. B i —broken— — el I I
Diameter From To Gauge| Steel Plastic Welded Threaded f =t L +19 7
Casing: 16" +y l20' 250l ®@ O ® O
O 0O O O
o o o g
o o 0o O
Liner: O O a a
o ad a O
Final location of shoe(s)
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
] Perforations Method
O Screens Type e Material
Slat Tele/pipe
T ™ e avwirer Diameter size Casing Liner
o il
O O ’
O O
O (|
. O O Date started 5/21/88 Completed _E”J-S.LB.B——
— " - - L) 8| {unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour | certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or
}a Pu O Beit 0O ai 0O :m‘.’" sbandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
=P avler ) o flesian standards. Materials used and information reported above are Lrue to my best
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time knowledge and belief.
Thr WWC Number
3400 6 in 30— Signed Date
{bonded) Water Well Constructor Certificalion:
o . 1 accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment
Temperature of water —60=— Depth Artesian Flow Found | o performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. all
Was a water analysis done? NO]Yes By whom work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use?NEL] Too littie construction stangards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and
O Salty (1 Muddy (0 0dor [ Colored [ Other belief, WC Number __426
Depth of strata: . Signe i Date _ﬁ,LZEL[BB__
WRITE COPIES - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT YELLOW COPY - Cm’lSTRl‘J\CTOR PINK COP'Y - CUSTOMER 98USC 10/88

———— . R


dbunch
Rectangle


e

/
i
f

G- 124499

NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR
The wriginal and first copy of this report
are to be filed with the

*  WATER RESQURCES DEPARTM}:NB
SALEM, OREGON 57310
within 30 days from the date
of well completian.

L‘CEWm

Weee &

WATER WELL REPORT

OF OREGON
e type or print)

E 2 G 1%;{}0& write above this line)

State Well No. hr—] o 3.L.J'-‘r =4 b

State Permit No.

Asell RZ
(1) OWNER: 1 RZSOURCES DEPT (10) LOCATION OF WELL:
SALEM, OREGON
Name 7:!“'.' 7‘.:, AL & County /-/gp- N & Y  Driller's well number
Address rim s S o= Shn#, 7- /{)QUC’& " 14 Section ‘? 4 T 27_5 A e WM.
St BB VTP M&J%?a‘a} 2772 [ Bearj ?and distance from section or subdiyision corner
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): ; Py (4
New Well [B/ Deepening [ Reconditioning 03 Abandon O /f/w o B0 Of S K]
If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12, (11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
(3) TYPE OF WELL: | (4) PROPOSED USE (check): Depth at which water was first found /s 1
g:;i:y E ?::::;‘ S Domestic [J Industrial [J Municipal [J | Static level ,5_5 ft. below land surface. Date 2 ~  — 5
Dug 0} Bored O Irrigation B Test Well ] Other O | Artesian pressure Ibs. per square inch. Date
.3) CASING INSTALLED: Thre i
}Fz OL y ‘;dad o Welde;?zjo (12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing /J
* Dlam. from .2 .. . It to F L&A ft. Gage it DY .
Depth drilled It. Depth of leted ] it.
................. * Diam. from it. ta . - It Gage .. #ﬂ b P o Completec ¥ ﬂ 2o
— Formation: Descnbe color, texture, grain size and sll“ucture of materials;
---------------- Diam. from f. to ft. GAgE ..o | and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change in
3) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [] Yes & No. position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata.
Type of perforator used MATERIAL From To SWL
Size of perforations in. by in. T:j i) 5 & : ! o _g O
r T
.. perforations from .......eonne. £, ta .. .. It vy ‘f) 2wy ) -.3 7 O
perforations from ... ft. to ft. i - \lj rf—" 2 S S| 16
... perforations #rom ..o B 40 e £t {7‘ hWeg Ty l S 13 (.%, / Q
lay, (Broin¥36] ¢ Sb
(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [J Yes No Clal Talwel Y 91 |5
Manufacturer's Name . _SA d/y ?B i %Pj Z/ » 7 2 3
Type : Model No. e {i!ﬂ w1 ZLL?' we 8 3 9& _}_43
Diam. ............ Siot size ..o Set from . . to % pn c -~ r‘(; oy C,’ é /1 y‘ ‘7/ <
Diam. ... Slot size ... Set from ... B0 o S ctms o b oo o) /3L 152 ¥
Kook : s 21160
. Drawdown s amountt water level g Q< vay J /S D\ / Av
(8) WELL TESTS: lowered below static level - ¢ 1‘1,j  (Caavin)l /L0 901 TS
Was a pump test made? [§ Yes [J No If yes, by whom?ﬁff D‘,pfgﬁ C f._) { TGvEt’ [ /(;’Q ‘2 l__{ “)/_r
1 Y
vield: /@ 70 gal./min. with £ & ft. drawdown after 2  nrs. (f‘\"-l L—"\ te UJA_“"IJ«JA_.S\ ).Hg- 230 45~
" ” " C! [ER /I]row-m 230 QVO "7”{’
- ; - ; ﬁcz;k - [Bre WC2Y0I2 ¢ O SO
.= ; Prd brag N2 603/ O] 357
Bailer test gal./min, with ft. drawdown after hrs. C IQU\ EE 3/01 3351 35
Arteslan flow g.p.m. Bh_n_.) ..2..?5 —3‘/ _?;
mperature of water 57Septh artesian flow encountered ... ft. é,%%ned N oy /519 %& d ?_‘2 i JIB & o
(9) CONSTRUCTION: Date well drilling machine moved off of well ;2 - cf 19_5-
Well seal—Materiai used ... & & P’("—'—‘UT GI"DUT v | Drilllng Machine Operator’s Certification:
This well was constructed under my direct supervision.
Well sealed from land surface to 4 / ... £L Materials used and information reporied above are true to my
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal /6 in best knowledge and peHef.
Diameter of well bore below seal . /.?- [Sig‘ned]%.. “qf ) Dat&z- ? 19‘5‘(&
Number of sacks of cement used in well seal . - 44 -1 Drﬂn.ng Machine Operator) /AQ (9
How was cement grout placed? .ﬂ‘ A Y] "¢- P"M PGVNC'L Drilling Machine Operator’s License Na. - e
Water Well Contractor’s Certitication: '\
This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is s
true to the best of my knowledge and belief. .
Vu"as & drive shoe used? K Yes ] No Plugs ... Size: location ... Name p.l ‘C he‘r “.?e.l\ ----- Dr- \ l\l. Y&
Did any sirata contain unusable water? [J] Yes H,No (Person, firm or corporar.lon) “or ‘print)
Type of water? depth of strata Address .b 7 1 '~S \(ﬂ 3.4 pr he\h “ &... Oﬂ
wenod of sealing strata off (Signea) A et (7. f /«._é/ Y (O et
Was well gravel packed? [] Yes ¥ No Size of gravel: ..o, (Water Well Contractor)
Sravel placed from 2 T TSR : 3 Contractor’s License No. é"j Date .a? ........ ? ................. , 19, S’O

FTIIRF ANDITIAONAT CTUEFESd 12 WA TOC ADOV



E Lol

- T T e e TR W . Stato Well No.
STATE OF OREGON
State P iENo.
G- 12499, PLEASE TYPL .- PRINT IN INK s
[ -

(1) OWNER:

Name CHAPLES NCRMAM (NCRMAN NURSETY)

(10) LOCATION OF WELL:

— ke County JARNZEY Drilier's well number 31
Address 2665 Z. CUGTE - | S u NE wSedtion 23 T.27 3 R_33 E WM.
city SAY GPABRRIZ, State “ALe 31775 | Taxlote ) Lot ) Blk 0~ Subdivision 0
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): Addresn at well location: PRINCIZTON, CRECON !
New Well 33 Deepening 1 Reconditioning 0 Abandon O
i abandonment, deseribe material and procedure in Item 12. (11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
Depth at which water waa first found *) 80 ft.
@) TYZE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE {check): Static level 22 ft- below land surface. Date 8“20‘8f
Rotary Air Dri a Domestic Incustri unici Artesian pressure i a
Ra:z Mud O Du a nn::!u:n 1% Test weﬁl S g‘.hf:r ! g 0 fbs. persquare inch. Date 0
Cable O  Bored B | Thermal: Withirawal [ Reinjection O (12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing .. 44 3/4
(5) CASING INSTALLED:  stet - Plastic O Depthdrilled 489 ft. Depthof completed well 495 .
' Threaded 0O Welded o Formation: Describe color. texture, grain size and structure of materials: and show
16 +2 84 2:0 thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, with at least one entry
............ Dmmfromft. to.. D% it Gauga TP ¥ bt S jor each t:ha.nge of formation, R,gmrt each d-;ange inmitjonofstatic Water Level
............ “Diam.from ... ft 0.t GAUGE v and indicate principal water-bearing strata.
LINER INSTALLED: ' ' MATERLAL From | To SWL
..... 13 i rom > 258 11, 415 4 Gauge +230 i too soil Q 2
| brown ams
(6) PERFORATIONS: Pertorated? 8 Yes 0140 | brom clay w/ sand se 2 | 30
Type of perforator used factory cut dark gray clay w/sand seamx¥ | 30 80
Size of perforations __ % in by 3 in sand seams & :;all gravel gg
2
e AIIO o pertorations from . 3T5... 1t 10, ALG. 5. | CEMRDLed together .
__________ 1. A0eE 1600 petostins rom.. 375 1o 475, | DEcKen basalt 90 [ ;821 1
................................................... perforations from............... ft. to......._....... ft E 82 100
basalt w/some frac. 100 | 160
(7} SCREENS: Well screen installed? O Yes M No blue shale . 160 | 200 22
Manufacturer’s NAME ...t oo “hrown chals badly brcken 200 2930
Trpe ... iesreeenne. Model No - | brown shale broken sdlid wmnti1290 | 420
Diam. Slot Size ............ Setfrom............, ftto ... t | drilled will £il1 in hole
Diam. ..o Slot Size .......... Setfrom......... ftto....... ft. | shaleq 420 | 425
. Drawdown is amount water level is lowered b ,-._k :-hal-; 425 47':
WE + . ITORen 3 2 >
(8) LL TESTS below static level HARNEY COUNTY <h 475 lans
Wes a pump test made? T Yes [ No If yes, by whemFARM SUPPLY hrokan 485 495
Yield: 385 gal/min with_ 2C0 ft. drawdownafter 1 hrs.
Air test gal./min. with drill stem at ft. hra !
Bailer test gal./min, with ft. drawdown ajter hrs. |
Artesian low g.p.m. .
Temperature of water Depth artesian flow encountered ............ fi. Work AUGIST 11 19 86 ¢ leted pm. 1 19 36
(9) CONSTRUCTION: Special standards: Yes O No (X Date well drilling machine moved offof well CHC. 1 19 36
Well seal—Material used BE?‘ICNITE ..................................................... ‘unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification (if applicable):
Well sealed from iand surface to ... | B 4 .......................................................... ft- This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Materials used
Diameter of wall bore to bottorn of aeal 22 _______________ in . 4nd information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief.
Diametee of well bore below seal 143/4 in. . [Signed) . e Date........... ,19... ...
Number of sacks of cfpeiis “"'mmguua] poured down dry. sacks | pooo structor Certification:
Fow wa cemant grost piased? o B L SO0 LSRR § o otrctor Capitealo e masURACT
..................................................................................................................... {n“mhr, sm'-y Cmnhy N.m
Qis well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is true to
.................................................................................................................... the y d H - —
e gyt e T B Dot | o OB SO B
Was a drive shoe used? ® Yes [ No Plugs............ Size: location............ ft. HW on.figgm or crperaes CALIVELL bt
Did any strata contain unusable water? [ Yes [ No Address ‘,c"’fﬂl,m.”?ﬁ\,u;
Type of Water? depth of atrata (Signed] AT - -:.5, -
Method of sealing strata off i ; -“"“'“’"’C"T‘jﬁga?
Was well gravel packed? (O Yes [ No Sizeofgravel: ................. Date .00 i, 19000
Gravel placed from ........................ foto. i ft. A

NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONSTRUCTOR
The original and first copy of this report
are to be filed with the

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT,
SALEM, OREGON 97310
within 30 dayd from the date of well completion.

SP*45292-690



/ﬁrﬁ,n WELL REPORT

" STATE OF OREGON

s
4

-

PLEASE TYPE cr PRINT IN INK

(1) OWNER: _ :
Name ZHAST IS NDORMAN { MCRMAM MIIRSTRY)

{10) LOCATION OF WELL.:

County HARNEY Driller's well nimber & 2
Address 36853 T, Tyarts nd, SA % NE  wSetion 17 T 27N R 3FE WM,
City QAN CARNTEL, State 7N, 9NT77S | Texlot# Lot Blk Subdivision
() TYPE OF WORK (check): Address ot well loation:
New Well C " Deepening (1 Reconditioning O Abandon O
" If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12. (1) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
@ E OF WELL: Depth at which water was first found 50 ft.

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):

Static level 0

ft, below land surface. Date §=2 1 =86

Rotary Air B Driven O Domestic O Industrial O Municipal O Artegian pressure Ibe. per square inch, Date
- RotaryMud O Dug [m] Irmigation O Test Well 0O Other xx -
Cable O Bored o Thermal: Withdrawal O Reinjection O (12) WELL LO(E‘v(:] Diameter of well below casing 8 ........... 150 ......
(5) CASING INSTALLED: Steel %  Pimtic [ | Zpthdrilled —_Depth of completed well -
Threaded 0O Welded = Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials: and show
8 D " + 2 ft o 53 . Ge . : thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, with at least one entry
............ am from ... % uge 2T | for each change of formation, Report each change in position of Static Water Lavel
corvrvee " DML FPOM e P8O e ft. Gauge oL and indicate principal water-bearing strata.
LINER INSTALLED: MATERIAL From | To SWL
v Diam from.. bt ft. Gauge ......ocoooocooerryonn.nn. tDP soil 0 2 ,d
W/ Scme
(6) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? O Yoo ™Y No clay w/ Tock 2150 | §
Type of perforator used gand U/ CIaY 50 52 30
Size of perfarations in, by in. | _brown shala 52 | 58 g
_ ) brown shale (hard & fractured 53 (150 44
esees. perforations from ............... ft. to - ft.
tsveraean,, perforations from,............ ftto............. ft.
................................................... perforations from .............ftta.... ... f

(7) SCREENS:  Wel acreen installed? O Yes W No

Manufacturers Name .............cccooovemrieeeenses o,

Type .. coeeriienen.. Model No. ...
Diam, Slet Size Setfrom............... ftto. ..o, .
Diam. ...l Slot Size ........... Set from ............... ftto............... ft.
Drawdown is amount water ievel is lowered

(8) WELL TESTS: below static level
Wan g pump test made? ™9 Yes O No K ves, by whom?
Yield: gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs |

" . »* »
Air test 30 gal./min. with drill stem at 150 ft. 1 hra.
Bailer test _gal/min. with ft drawdown after hrs. .
Artesian flow g.p.m. _ '
Temperature of water Depth artesian flow encountered ............ fu. Nork i 3=21-38 1996 Completed 8-21 19 £6

9y CONSTRUCTION: Special standards: Yes[] No ™

Well sealed from land surfaceto ............... 299 .
Diameter of well bare to bottom of seal

Was pump installed? ........................
Wasadriveshoe used? [1Yes ] No

Did any strata contain unusable water? [ Yes [J No

Type of Water? depth of strata

Method of sealing strata off

Was well gravel packed? O Yes [ No Sizeof gravel: ..................
Grave! placed from ........................ fhoto.....oiinnn ft.

"B 22 1980

DOnte well drilling machine moved off of well

BT

[Signed) X iz 22 1.

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification (if applicable);

This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Materials used
and information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief.

Bonded Water

pond: d_ EUOSYiléffnm':hr Cerﬁf‘ié:sﬁon:

Issued by: INS.

Surety Compmny Name
This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is true to

Tramber|

the best_of my knowled d belief.
N Sbﬂ L YYil Lt ‘n
ame ... :

CAL'®ELL, ID. 83605

Water Well Construgior
s ¥

~Prerson Tirm o corporation o
Address :'*“*’fmﬁ“]l‘

e

NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONSTRUCTOR
The original and firmt, copy of this report

are e flod with the

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT,
SALEM. ORFGON 87710

SP*45292-690



Do Well N,
STATE OF OREGON _ LT
TUN T T State PermitNo. e,
@ . \24_qq PLEASE TYPE or PRINT IN INK R
(1) OWNER: (10) LOCATION OF WELL:
Name CHAFLES NCRMAM (MORMAN NUASEI County dARNEY -7 S Drl[lerswellnumber 21
Address 28603 2, LUATS fD. S % NE WSection 237 "1.27 S R 38 B WM.
ity %7 GPRBRIZL State “il, L1775 | TaxLots Q Lot O Bk O °  Subdivision 0
@) TYPE OF WORK (check): | Addresa at well location: PRID[EE.'IUN, CREGON :
New Well [3 Deepening O Reconditioning [ Abandon O
If abandonment, M:Tuﬁﬂ and ptmed::::'fhem 12. ) | (11} WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
Depth at which water waa first found *) 80 ft.
) TYI;E OF WELL:| (4) PROPOSED USE (check): Staticlevel 272 tt. below land surface. Date  8~20-36
Rotary Ai Driven a Domestic Ind i Mumnici; Artesian i
Roh.ry:;:d O Dug o brrigation % Mu::;l S Other el g pressure 0 Ibe, per square inch. Date  (}
Cable O Boed O | Thermal Withdawal O Reiniection O | (12) WELLLOG:  Diameter of well below casing ... +4. 3/4
) CASING INSTALLED: Steai ¥ Plosti O Depthdrilled 485 ft. Depth of completed wetl 495 1.
 Threeded D Wekded & Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials; and show
________ L6 Diem from .. +2.....tet0.. B4 st Gauge ...aB00, i | e e e e e Tuifer penetrated, with at east ane entry
" Diam. from ...... ftto.. ft. Gauge and indicate principal water-bearing strata. A
LINER INSTALLED: ' MATERIAL |l fom.[ ™ SWL
14 - Diam from * 2.8 14, 415 & Gauge »250 ! tor soil 0 2
(6) PERFORATIONS:  Perforate? & Yea O o g;?"" cldy w/ sa"dsafsm 2 33
Type of perforator wsed factory ub % gray clay w/ seamx¥ | 30 80
Size of perforations i by 3 o sand seams & small gravel 84
o ABSE . petorstions trom 33110, ALS.. . | CEMENEed together e ;
8" liner 1600 o 475 brcken basalt 80 B2} 16
.............................................perfuratlan!hum .ft._tD............_.-.ft. msalt 82 100 -
perforations from L ft. to ... ft. 1 1 W/ frac. 100 160
(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? O Yen ¥ No blue shals 160 | 200 22'
ManufacturerB NAIME .u.i.iieiriieiieoeetsene e eeseessrereasenrsssss asessesssresnssasesasms ssrasas ‘bror,gn chale badly brcnpn 200 290
Diam  ..cccocvoeeccenen. Slot Size............ Set from ... ft. to it drilled will £4i11 in hole
Diam. ......occcoooveroee. SlotSize ........... Setfrom............... ft to 1t | shaleg 420 425
. Drawdown is amount water level is lowered broken shala 425 la7s
(8) WELL TESTS: below static level HARNEY COUNTY hale . 7= Jaa5
Was s pump test made? ¥ Yes [0 No If ves by whoemFARM SUPPLY hroken 485 495
Yield: 385 gal/min. with 200 ft. drawdownafter 1  hrs.
Air test gal./min. with drill stem mt ft. hrs.
Bailer test. gal./min, with ft. drawdown after hrs.
Artesian flow g.p.m.
Temperature of water Depth artesian low encountered ............. o work AUDGIST 11 40 86 Completed PFC. 1 1836
(9) CONSTRUCTION:  Special standards: YesO No (¥ Date well drilling machine movedoffof well DEIC, 1 19 36
Well seal—Material used . wm e oo | SUnbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification (if applicable):
Well sealed from land surface to .. 34 .o It This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Materials used
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal 22 e in . and information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief,
Diameter of well bore below seal 143/4 in.  [Signed] .. ~Date......... 19
Numberul’sacksulw' e n.-g-l.lseal gﬁur“ddc'mdf_‘[ ....... sacks Bo d C
(rumber] Surety Company Name
This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is true to
R R L TR L L L L E R E R L L TR th lES d --—
Was pump installed?........... no.. TYpe ..ccovvne HP ... Depth ............ ft. N Sﬂ)’ &W Biﬁ{-’ K;
Was adrive shoe used? & Yes O No Plugs............. Size: location ............ ft. Raﬁgﬁ”“ I‘T‘“"'ﬁ "3’11 w ID %“Wﬂ
DHd any strats contain unusable water? O Yes [INo Address g e
Type of Water? depth of strata (Signed) ...z« Fa S
Method of sealing strata off 37
Was weli gravel packed? (0 Yes £ No Sizeofgravel: ................... | Date . 19.7.0 .
Gravel placed from ..................,.._ ftoto. ... ft.
NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONSTRUCTOR WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, SP45792-A%0

The original and first copy aof this report
are ta be filed with the

SALEM. OREGON 97310
within 10 day= from the date of weli completion.



/@“ER WELL REPORT
" STATE OF OREGON

* ’ PLEASE TYPE or PRINT IN INK

. State Well No.

’ ‘ State Permit No. .

(1) OWNER:

(10) LOCATION OF WELL:

Name THAST TG NORMAN t{;dyau YURSTRY) County  HARNEY Driller's well number & 2
AddressARES T, Tuarta g, SN % ME wSetion 17 T 27N R 36EF WM.
Ci « ‘2N State A, NTTS | Taxia# Lot Blk Subdivision

'(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): Address at well locaClon: :
New Well CI ' Deepening O Reconditioning Abandon O .

" If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Itemn 12. an WATER LEVEL: Completed well.

Depth at which water was first found 80

A3 TYI;E OF WELL:| (4) PROPOSED USE (check): Seatic tevel 10 1t below lasd surface, Date B=2 1=86
Rotary Air Driven a Domestic O Industrial O Municipal a ian pressure X inch.

. RotaryMud O Dug o Irigatim O Tmmvt::u O Other bo'd Artesion b Pe"qmmd:‘mte
Cable O Bored O Thermal: Withdrawnl [} Reimjection O (12) WELL L(i-(':}a Diameter of well below casing a ......... 150 ......

] Depth drilled ft. Depth of completed well ft
®) CASING INSTALLED: Stee“ L ded g E’::;’ g Farmation: Deseribe color, texture, grain sire and structure of materials; and show

a'Dlam.frmn+2thn58ft. Gauge '250

thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penstrated, with at lsast one entry
for each change of formation. Report each change in position of Static Water Level

reevemeerers” DRARL FOT oo P80 cveceeerrro f GAUGR  eeevsreenivemrerresrene. | %N indicate principal water-bearing strata.
‘ LINER INSTALLED: : t  MATERIAL From To SWL
oo ” DRAIL [0 e ft.to .. 1. Geuge top EDL- 0] 2 g
e clay w/ some rock 2] 50 ]
8 M orated? o
._;{;ggﬁgﬂﬂONS Perforated? O Yes ¥ N T w/ clay 5 | 52 39
" Size of perforations by o brown shala 52 |58 } &
rteirareissnsirarnsntiererassserverssrsresave s PErfOMAtioNs from ....eeenn, ft to ft. brm Shale {hard & framrec 58 150 44
raeeereeeetasrenasenntreeessennantinbsseninesonss.. PECTOAtioNY from ... H.to.. ft. i
eeeeseeneeeses soeereemserneseneegrzteattneeessen perforations fram (IR ft
" (7) SCREENS: '~ Well screen installed? O Yes W No

. Manufacturer's Name ...
TP tevcinirctsiaisiomsissansmssessmnnssemmrsransrrasasinnssensenssnnnserss O NoL L
Diam. . SlatSire ............Setfrom ............... fe to Ll B

Diam . SlatSize ..........., Set from ...cccvwnenn e t0 L T

Drawdown is amount water level is lowered
below static level

" (8) WELL TESTS:

Was a pump test made? ™S Yes [ No If yes, by whom?

Yield: gal/min. with ft. drawdown after hrs.
] . v e

Adr test 20 _gal/min, with drill stem at 150 18 1 hra.

Bailer test gal/min. with ft. dravwedowm after hra.

Artesian flow g.p.m.

Temperature of water Depth artesian flow enoountered ............ ft.

(9) CONSTRUCTION:  Special standards: Yes 0 No M

Well seal—Material used W
Well sealed from Land surface to ... e i ievveiv i ermressnrecssseesssssssssenenns B
Diameter of well bore to bottomn of seal .. _......... lon'L

Diameter of well bore below seal 8 in

Number of sacks of cement used in weil seal ... 4
How was cement grout placed? ...

Whas adriveshoe used? & Yes O No
Did any strata contain unusable water? O Yes O No
Type of Water? depth of strata
Method of sealing strata off

Was well gravel packed? O Yes I No

Gravel placed from............. s floto . s ft.

k|
T

(Signed] & im0 i

Sizeof gravel: . oveenecs .

Work started  3~21-86 1,86

Date well drilling machine moved off of well

19 6
1980

Completed 8-21
B-22

! {unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification (if applicable):

This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Materials used

' and information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief.

{Signed] ..

Bo ded ¥ OUSY:.% ‘f :t:;c]:or Certtflcatmn INS.

Sur!lyCalnpanm
This well was drilled under my ]unsdlct.lon and this report is true to

the bwt of rpy know!edmd be]le!'

Nam
chr-u)n

ROUE 4"'"“"“&"*’"""3L mm, ID Tﬁsﬁ"

T _a--""‘"'*_ -

{number!

Address

Walzr Wvﬂ Cnnlllrur:u)r
T

Date ’2’ , 15"?6

KOTICE TO WATER WELL CONSTRUCTOR
The originai and first comy of this report

e 0o e Fited gtk che

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, SPr45292-600

SALEM. OREGON 97310



{ LETE i j - g Review Date
il ' V128195

A checkmark (¢) lndicates that the kem is Incomplete or defective. e
' /1/ Examination fees (and recording fees, if for PFO/FO).
Name and address of the applicant, and fitle if applicable.

3~ Source of water.

A~ Use of water.

& Amount of water.

-6: Description of delivery system.

7.7 A statement of whether the applicant has written authorization or easements
permitting access to lands owned by others.

8- Name(s) and address(es) of the owners of any lands lnvotved but not owned by
the applicant.

8- Proposed dates of beginning and compietion of oonstrud:on and complete
application of water.

10. If for municipal use, the present population to be served and expected future
water requirements.

11. If for mining use, the fype of mines and methods of supplying & utilizing the
water.

12. If for a reservoir:

a. The height of the dam.

b. The storage capacity.

c. The area submerged.

d. The maximum depth.

e. The construction method (earthfill, concrete, flashboard, efc.).

f. A description of the outlet conduit.

g. A description of the spiliway.

43— If for groundwater, the horizontal distance from the well to the nearest surface
water source (if within one mile), and the difference in land surface eleva’uon
between them.

14. If the application was made under HB 2107: 3
_____ a.Name and address of each adjacent property owner and verification that

each owner has been mailed a copy of the completed notice.

____ b. A description of the proposed water used and related project, the
condition i wili address, and the benefits that are expected to result from
the project.

____ c¢. The number of reservoirs per appllcation is appropnate as per OAR 690-
11-049 (3)(b)

Z An oath that the application information is true and correct.

= The signature of the applicant(s).
-7 A satisfactory map of the proposed POD & POU.
= A Land Use Information Form or receipt.
% A legal description of the property where water will be used. 816435

2l 111111



WaterWatch

g B e E Y AETTR
By Regular Mail L EL o
DEC ~ ¢ 1994 December 2, 1994
MATER ncow e vnew oo PT.
Oregon Water Resources Department SALEN, CGREGON

Water Rights Section
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310

Re:  Objection to Technical Report for:
G13638, Winebarger, Irrigation, Malheur River Basin
G12169, Neuman, Irrigation, Rattlesnake Creek Basin, Malheur River Basin
G12499, Norman Ranches, 7.44 cfs, Two Wells in Malheur River Basin
Malheur River Basin

WaterWatch submits the following objections pursuant to OAR 690-11-170:
¢ The Technical Reports are Defective.

The technical reports failsto contain many of the elements and evaluations required in
OAR 690-11-160(1). The areas of deficiency are the same as those identified in
WaterWatch’s objection to G-11923 and are hereby incorporated by reference.
# The Uses Proposed are Not in the Public Interest.

The proposed uses fail to pass the public interest considerations in ORS 537.620 and
the policies of the Groundwater Act ORS 537.525(3), (6), (9) and (10). See also, OAR 690-

11-195(3)(d), (4X(@), 4(c)(A), 4(d)(A), (4)(D.

The Malheur River system supports a variety of fish life, including the state sensitive
red band trout. Low flows during summer months impair fish survival by, among other
things, raising water temperatures, decreasing aquatic habitat and trout rearing areas, and
promoting excessive growth of algae. Low flows in the winter adversely affect fish habitat
by, among other things, exposing spawning gravel, reducing feeding and rearing areas in the
river and increasing fish deaths due to severe ice conditions on the river.

Moreover, the Malheur River has been designated by the DEQ as water quality
limited for several pollution assessment parameters such that the River is incapable of
supporting the listed beneficial use of water contact. When evaluating applications for new
uses, the Department has a duty to ensure that the use will not harm either the quantity or
the quality of surface waters. The governing statutory and regulatory schemes make this self
evident. See e.g. ORS 537.170(5)(a)&(c).

The groundwater pumping proposed by these applications could exasperate all of these
concerns.

WalerWatch of Oregon 921 SW Morison, Suite 438 Poruand, Oregon 97205
phone: (503) 295-4039; fax (503) 227-6847



. U B PR
1. Measurement and reporting. SALIE, LELbUl

In general, we support the proposed measurement and reporting conditions.
However, these conditions should allow the Director to require measurement and reporting of -
both rate and duty of water use. The proposed conditions restrict use based upon a specific
rate. Measurement and reporting of water use is to be a useful informational and regulatory
tool for the Department, it should provide the information needed to ensure these water uses
are within the terms of the permits.

2, The proposed use is likely to impair the public interest because it will
interfere with surface waters in the Basin,

The Department’s Division 9 rules require the Department to determine whether the
proposed wells produce water from a confined or unconfined aquifer. OAR 690-09-040(1).
The rules also require the Department to determine the distance of the proposed wells to
surface water sources and whether the aquifer is hydraulically connected to surface waters,
OAR 690-09-040. The rules then allow certain assumptions to be made depending upon the
outcome of these determinations and require further analysis of the applications if the
proposed uses do not fit within these assumptions. 1d. A review of the application files
reveal no determination of the distance of the wells to surface waters, whether the aquifers to
be tapped are confined or extent of hydraulic connect to surface waters.

Despite the lack of analysis, the Department has determined that there is no potential
for substantial interference. However, while the technical report and the groundwater staff
memo on these applications concluded that the proposed uses would not interfere with
streamflows, the technical reports contain proposed conditions allowing regulation of use if it
interferes with surface water rights. Thus, it appears that there is potential for interference.

3. Conditions are not adequate to adequately protect surface waters

As noted, the Department proposed conditions geared at protecting surface waters.
However, these conditions do little to protect surface waters:

e The applications do not contain conditions that will allow regulation of use if
instream values interfered with.

e Proposed permit conditions in the technical reports require a pump test prior to
receiving a certificate. This condition makes no sense. A pump test provides
information relating to hydraulic connection and other aquifer properties. This
information is critical for the public interest determination and should be obtained
prior to a final public interest determination. If, after this information is obtained
and it is determined that casing and sealing to that depth will in fact prevent
interference, and the use is found to be in the public interest, this condition should be
added to require periodic pump tests. The condition should not, however, limit the

b4



Application G13524

Director’s ability to require pump tests. We suggest language that would require
pump tests annually or more frequently as determined by the Director.

e The proposed conditions do not take into account whether there is water
available from the surface water sources because there was no analysis of
water availability for the effected surface waters.

4. The proposed uses violate Oregon’s statewide policies.

Oregon’s Groundwater Management Policy requires that "(i)nterference between
groundwater uses and competing groundwater and surface water uses...be prevented and/or
controlled to protect the water resource and existing rights.” OAR 690-410-010(1) (emphasis
added). The Policy also requires the State to manage groundwater and surface water
conjunctively in order to protect the public’s interest in the water resource and existing
rights. OAR 690-410-01(2)(a). In addition, Oregon’s Statewide Water Allocation Policy
requires that groundwater use occur within the capacity of the resource and requires the State
to protect Oregon’s waters from overallocation by new uses of groundwater. OAR 690-410-
070(1).

5, Conservation conditions inadequate

Oregon statutes and rules require the state to "aggressively promote” water
conservation and places a high priority on eliminating waste and improving the efficiency of
water use. ORS 537.460(2)(a) and OAR 690-410-060(1). The proposed conditions do little
to further these policies. This applicant should be required to show, prior to issuance of any
permit, that their proposed use is efficient.

6. Approval of application 12499 is not in the public interest
because the proposed conditions fail to specify the months of
proposed use.

The proposed conditions for this application lists the period of allowed use as “..when
necessary for beneficial use”. Not only does this proposed condition lack the specificity
necessary to evaluate the effect of the proposed use on the resource, it is ambiguous and
difficult to enforce. In addition, the condition is contrary to the statewide allocation policy
which calls for the allocation of water on the basis of months or half-months in order to
avoid further over-allocation of the resource. OAR 690-410-070(2). The months of use
should be specified in the proposed condition.

Sincergly,
Kimberley Priestley

Legal/Policy Analyst
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Application No.

Permit Né_‘l ‘,3.‘)62

; 2 -
l Al

HORMAK RANCHES
Name . HC 77 BOX 21
Adgress . PRINCETON, OR
Assigned ... e
Address oo e e
Beginning construction ... k.‘Ir‘
Completion of construction _D

Extended to ... oo -
Complete application of water £
Extended 10

Form 111



7002 0510 0002 0574 3152

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

{Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided}

Postage | § .
Certified Fee
d 1/ 0 Postmark
Return Receipt Fes Here
Endarsernent Required) /¢ S‘O N

Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Requirad)

Total Postage & Fees $

Sent To G-12499,J8,0574 3152

ar PO Bcvr Nc

. HC 77 BOX 21
PRINCETON OR 97721




Certified Mail Provides:

& A maifing receict

L) _!nsE]ue identifier for your mailpiece

& A gignaturs upon defivery .

W A recaord of defivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

important Reminders: . .

B Certied hMail may ONLY he cambined with First-Class Mail or Priority Mait,
of avallable far any class of international mail.

LOVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
Lizase considar insured ar Reqistered Mail,

udrionat fee. a Refurn Recespt may be requested to Jarovide proof of
To oitain Beturn Rece:pt service. prea% complete and attach a Retum
'S Forr 22710 to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
mailpiese "Return Receipt Requasted”. To receive a fee waiver for

= refurn receint a USPS postmark on your Certified Mail recsipt is

-anal ree. defivery may be restricted to the _addressee or
aov1zad agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
Restrotes Delivery”,

ed Mail receipt is desired. please present the arti-
e e postmanng. If a postmark an the Certified Mail
: “oE Teese deiach and affic label with postage and mait.

MPORTANT Savs this receip! and present it when making an inguiry.

BRiv e 7 e e IOV b 102595-02-M-0452

P o i




SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SFCTION ON DELIVERY

# Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
itemn 4 it Restricted Delivery is desired.

W Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

. O Agent
M Addressee ¥

C. Date of Delivery

1. Article Addressed to:

(G-12499 35,0574 315
NORMAN RANCHES i
HC 77 BOX 21
PRINCETON OR 97721 3. Service Type

rtified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O c.oD.

4. Rastricted Detivery? (Extra Fes) O Yes

2. Article Number

Tramster from senvice lebe) 7002 0510 0002 0574 3152

PS Form 3811, August 2007 Domestic Aeturn Receipt 102595-02-M-08




UNITED STATES PoSTAL SERVICE
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RECEIVED

JUN 1 p 2002

3 WATER RESOURCES DEPT

3% ATIN:J. SAUTER
25 158 - 127 STREET NE

o) SALEM OR 97301-4172
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l Water Right Condlitions
Tracking Slip

Grounawater/Hydrology Section

FILE ==___ G- 1249

ROUTED TO: _Water Rights

TOWNSHIP/
RANGE-SECTION: 127 S/chE - 29,13

CONDITIONS ATTACHED? (dyes [1no
REMARKS OR FURTHER  INSTRUCTIONS:

ch,a mﬁthp‘ (ﬂkd{‘\‘ld‘k 7‘ B

/V,' ld\cuc( ZWW"]L

Reviewer:




p M’% /Z///ﬁ/ Application No. G:L-?l.‘.‘a

Permit N812562 ........

NORMAN RANCHES
HC 77 BOX 21

Name ...
Address . PRINCETON, OR = 97721

ASSIENRA o et et e
Address .......... e eneiaettatiteemeeseiCeeassmeesesseseeseeieesessooeasifessessasmesesesceseessicoes
Beginning construction b—.’I,S . ‘?'?
Completion of construetion .../ 0.~ e
Extended to ............... e eaaeaaeeeeemmeeieeeeommoommeeennaeemeeaneer
Complete application of water Z.Q..e:...ﬂ..:' q q .......... e
Extended to ...

Form 111




